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February 14, 1979
NOUBLE REGISTERED

Capital Regional District
524 Yates Street

P.0. Drawer 1000 j’ a?"' }ﬁ:bq

Victoria, British Columbia
V8 256
Attention: Mr. Dennis Young, Administrator
Gentlemsn:
Pollution Control Permit No. PR-1839

- Issued in the Joint Names of The
Capital Regional District and Mr. N. Twa

We have received a letter of February 7th, from Mr. N. Howard as
attached copy, together with the subject permit which is now returned
to you. Following a meeting with Mr. Howard today we take it this
matter has arisen through misunderstanding. You will recall the
discussion with the undersigned at which it was agreed that your name
should be included as Joint Permit Holder. To confirm this matter
we sent you a copy of our letter of November 18th to Mr. Twa

setting down beforehand what we proposed to do. The permit stands as
issued as no appeal was launched within the appeal period.

Yours very truly/

J.E. Dew-Jones, P. Eng.
Chicf, Municipal Division
Pollution Control Branch

e

L=t

.\\
=~

cc: Mr. N. Howard
Capital Regional District

cc: Regional Manager - Coast %
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Sy CORTRSL BRACCH

Attention: Mr. H.P. Klassen, P. Eng: ¥

Gentlemen:

Re: Pollution Control Permit No. PR-1839 - Issued in
the Joint Namas of the C.R.D. and Mr. N. Twa

Reference is made to your "Letter of Transmittal" which accompanied a
copy of P.C.B. Permit No. PR-1839, issued in the joint names of the C.R.D. and
Mr. N. Twa.

To the best of my knowledge the Regional District has not submitted an
Application to you for a Permit, either jointly with Mr. Twa, or on its own account.
Also, I am not aware that Mr. Twa has forwarded to you such an Application.

The Regional District is presently investigating the feasibility of provid-
ing financial assistance to Mr. Twa to assist him in operating the Saltspring Island
landfill site in conformity with P.C.B. Guidelines. Mr. Twa has indicated that he
will have to close down the site if he does not receive financial aid.

The Engineering Department's draft operating budget for solid waste includes
an item of expenditure earmarked for the Saltspring landfill operation. However,
this budget has not been reviewed by Committee or approved by the Regional Board.
Pending Board and Ministerial approval of the budget, discussions with Mr. Twa have
also been held in abeyance.

In view of the foregoing I have no alternative but to return your Permit
No. PR-1839 for the Saltspring Island landfill operation. It is hoped that an
Application can be made to your Department for a Permit for this facility later in
the year, but this will, of course, depend on budgetary approvals and negotiations
with Mr. Iwa. e b i

Yours very truly, L

) oot et :

- P : ‘ i I

T e s S
A S A i

N. Hawnrd: P. Eng. : :
Encls. Chief Enginecer T o - .

c.c.: MNr. N. Twa i - . o
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January 17, 1979

Capital Regional District
524 Yates Strect

P,0, Drawer 1000

Victoria, British Columbia
V8K 286

Attention: Mr. N. Howard, P, Eng.
Gentlemen:

Re: Pollution Control Permit PR-1839
Capital Regional District and Norman Twa

Thank you for your letter of January 12th in connection with the above
captioned Pernit regarding the refuse disposal operation on Saltspring
I’lmdo ;

Bubsequent to my inquiry of last August your District has agreed to be
co-permittee with Mr. Norman Twa in respect of solid waste disposal in
that area, Mr. Twa wns advised of this development by registered mail in
mid December and of our intention to issue a Permit in your joint names
for a Level C operation under the Municipal Objectives with an endorse-
ment to conduct periodic regulated burning of non-putrescible debris. A
copy of the letter was forwarded to your District,

I an now pleased to advise you that a Permit was issued on January 16th

in this sense and has been forwarded to you under separate cover, I trust
. that this resolution of the matter will be satisfactory to all concerned,

Yours very truly /Iﬁy
Py b

P.N. Bardal, P. Eng,
Head, Coastal Section
Municipal Division

PNBida

Se440-8NgBLMOW 3LSHM €S:8T €8, TE L0
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DOUBLE RACTSTERED

Cupieal Regional District -
P. 0. Drawer 1000

524 Yates Street

Victoria, British Columbia
Vaw 2856

and
Mr. N. Twa
P. 0. Box 255
Ganges, British Columbia
V8s 1E0

Gentlemen:

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Enclesed is a copy of Pollution Coutrol FPermit No. PR-1839 in the names
of the Capital Regional Distcriet and Mr. N. Twa. Your attcsution dis
respectfully directed to the terms and couditions outlined in che Pormit.

In conjunciion with this Permit you ave directed to comply with the
operating instructions for the disposal facility as ourlined in Lhe
attached Appendix to Letter of Tracemittal. In particular scction B
allows regulated burning and you are advised that buruing other than in
accorcance with these instructions is prohibiced.

You will note that valves have been expressed in the Tuternational
System of Units (SI). These units arc to be used in subritting woni-
toring results and any other information in connection with this Permit.

The administration of this Permit will be carried out by ctaff IZrom our
Regioual Office located at 1136 Cock Street, Victoria, British Colu hie,
V8V 1X4 (telephone 387-5321). Plans, data and reports pertinent oo the

Permit are to be submitted to tiie Director through the Regional Hznuzer
at this address.

This Pernit does not avthorize 2utry upon, crossing over, or use for any
purpose, of private or Crown lands or woirks, unless and except as autho-
vized br the owaer of such lands or works. The responsibilicy Fox
obiaining such authority shall rest with the Permittee.

©din Mo /?

e

{laJ

ounrue 0262)00-PR-1839

¥ ,,{,{,yﬁﬁéi

Vene

;);ﬂ?rffgirktj
Lo 15<
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This Letter of Transmittal is an Order under the Pollution Control Act.

For your reference, enclosed is a copy of the Pollution Control Act, as
amended, and the Regulations thereto, Also en:zlosed are copies of the
Metric Practice Guide and Section 3 of the "Pollution Control Objectives
for Municipal Type Waste Discharges in British Cclumbia' relati‘:'e to

solid waste landfills.

Encl.

Yours very truly,

1. P. Klassen, P, Eng.
Assistant Director
Pollution Control Branch

Page 5 of 89 MOE-2018-86992



Date: JAN 174 {970
File: 02621C0-PP-1839

Page 1 of 2

APPENDIX TO LETTER OT TRANSMITTAL

FOR

POLLUTION CONTROL PERMIT PR-18%9

OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR LANDFILL

b

Covering

Maintain the works authorized in Appendix 01 as a Level "C"
landfill operation in accordance with the "Pollut ion Contxol

- Objectives for Municipal Type Waste Discharges in British

Columbia", dated September, 1975, or as otherwisc ordered by
the Directer from time to Lime.

OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR REGULATED BURNING

1.

Area

The operation shall be restricted to a portion of the site
described as Lot 3, Section 14, Range 1V E North Saltspring
Island, located approximately as shown on Appendix A cf the
Permit. This area shall be fenced to restrict access to the
burn area stockpile.

Quantity and Frequency

The average quantity of wastes to be treated is 76 cubic
meters at each burn at a frequency not to exceed 6 times per
year. Each burn will comprise one conticuous period necessaiy
to reduce the stockpiled wastes to ashes.

Nature of Wastes

Generally no waste shall be burned which is unaccepeable for
this purpose to our Regional Manager. Acceptable materials

may include selected demolition refuse, stumps, Lreces and
similar items, but excluding nuisance causing combustibles

such as rubber, plastics, tars, insulation, etc. Matoriels
shall be charged to th2 burning facilicy in a manner to promore
best combustion and restrict the up-1ift of lighter conmstitucnts.
No putrescible refuse or objects contalning 50% or more poncow—
bustibles shall be purned.

[SPR—
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Date: JQN 1 5 1979
File: 0262100-PR-1839

Page 2 of 2

Timing

Burning shall take place only when an attendant is on duty and
when conditions promote rapid combustion with a wind direction
that conveys the resulting gases away from residences. No
burning shall take place during periods of extreme fire hazard
nor when burning is prohibited by other government agencies.

Suitable devices approved by the Director shall be available
for extinguishing fires to prevent them from spreading to
surrounding areas. Such devices include a pressurized water
supply, chemical type fire extinguishers, or an earth stockpile.
Firebreaks shall be maintained and cleared of combustible
materials at least twice per year. If an earth stockpile is
contemplated for fire control, earth moving equipment shall be
available at the site during burning.

Combusted Residue

The residue from combustlon shall be incorporated promptly
into the adjacent landfill.

General
Notify cur Regional Manager prior to each intended burning.

All aspects of the operation shall be to the Regiornal Manager's
satisfaction.

Page 7 of 89 MOE-2018-86992



MINISTRY OF TIE ENVIRONMENT

PorrulioNn CONTROL BRANCH

PERMIY

Under the Provisions of the Pollution Control Act, R§OK

Capital Regional District Mr. N, Twa
P. 0. Drawer 1000 P. 0. Box 255

b i 524 Yates.Street. ... e e GERgES,. British. Columbia .

Victorja, British Coltﬁgi;.-' ¥8S 1E0

is hereby authorized to discharge ... ... .Tefuse. ... ...

from ... PR Ao S d L L A ey municipal.sources. ... ... .

located..ooeoeee oo .on.Saltspring Island....e e

to. ... ..the ground approximately 5.6.km south.of Canges.. ... . .

This permit has been issued nnder the terms and conditions prescribed i the attached appendices

et e R 01l and A

L

Lssisiant Director of Pollution Control

Date issued ... . JANIB 19?9 19 .. .. Permit No. . PR-1839. .

Amendmenis dated. . 19 .

PCL al=—
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
WATER RESOURCES SERVICE
POLLUTION CONI'ROL BRANCIH

APPENDIX NO (1) FE

to Pollution Control Permit No PR=1839

(a) The discharge of refuse applicable to this appendix is to land known and described as . . .
.Lot.3, Section 14, Range 1V East, North Saltspring Island . . . . .. . . ..

- + cereueenmenie e enmsnnencensnneense-- 10CATBA ___as shown on the attached Appendix. A .,
(b) The quantity of refuse which may be discharged is . a maximum of 11.5 cubic meters. .

L P ——

(¢) The type of refuse which may be discharged is  from domestic and commercial sources. .. ..

7 (Municipal, industrial, ety

(d) The nature or characieristics of the refuse which may be discharged are typical mumicipal. .
- POESE (SRR FORIE, MEETHE) v cuinnc s ammm s e i et

(¢) The works authorized are .. a_landfill and controlled burning operatiom.as_ .

P oo o o e e e B s Sreeas

e e snmsn eneeeeneee BPPrOXimately located as shown on the attached Appendix. A,
(f) The land from which the refuse originates and to which this appendix is appurtenant is
-Saltspring.Island. ... . . A A A A
(£) Thosc works authorized and proposed must be completed and in operation on and from the date

Sof Parmttdseta, e un ey e

Dae . JANL1G1979 40
P R T e | - ||

—_—

I'CB I14—0
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Province of Ministry of the
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POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

SITE PLAN

.

.

Seer. 15

»

Lor 4. .Seetm 14
Ranae VE -
Nofest SaLTspPrtl Lum..

LOCATION
OF ¥
“SCHARGE

_La'r 3 S"—'CT._-IL‘P
" RanGE INE

-ho'a*rn E-m.-rS?'iHc {SLAND.
35.52ACRES

» '\‘
I .
Buack Buan Roald s
LOCATION MA? CA?!"I‘AL RegioNAL ThaTtRicT
Ve O 2 ' ' e L NTWA
b (Name of rrplicml(s) )
T mate) T T eSimatuie of applicant(s) of axent)

M

(FOR OFFICE UsSE OSLY)

AN 1 6 1973 ?//E//*

(Dt iwued) Z‘xd:,ram {lriracton of l'u Tty -|(.-1| Imh i

Appondix . . . A o o Fermit KoV R YSH D,

Page 10 of 89 MOE-2018-86992




AR-1839 TWA DUMP
(KHA, COAST REGIC

ot IX NBTA

Page 11 of 89 MOE-2018-86992



. ?(‘-'/\,‘\

MATIR
File: 0262100-AR-1839
Date: December 14, 1978

From: Municipal Division
Coastal Section (PNB-JWA

EM-131

RESUME FOR PERMIT APPLICATION

Application Pursuant to Pollution Control Act on behalf
of W. Twa, for Refuse Disposal Site on Saltspring Island,
Dated September 20, 1972

APPLICATION

An application was received from Walton Twa dated September 20, 1972 to burn and
cover approximately 15 cubic yards per day of municipal refuse on Saltspring
Island. The application was in respect of an existing registered operation under
File 17-3-7.

AMENDMENTS

No amendment applications have been received from the original applicant. However,
during the lengthy delays in dealing with the application Mr. Walton Twa retired
and the operation was taken over by another family member, Mr. Norman Twa.

On November 5, 1977 a communication was received from E. Twa on behalf of Norman
Twa requesting a Permit for the subject site and advising that".,.the garbage dump
has been brought up to your specifications...” The Branch subsequently forwarded
application forms as it was envisaged that individual processing in respect of a
new proposal would take place. The forms were never returned.

It is now proposed to complete processing of the original application with a
change-in-name to Mr. Norman Twa and the Capital Regional District as co-Permittees,
Mr. Dennis Young of the Capital Regional District indicated to Division Chief
Dew-Jones by telephone on December lst that CRD would be agreeable to this proposal,

HISTORY

(1) The original applicant advised that he could not afford to meet Branch
Level "B'" requirements and a ban on burning and he would be forced to
cease operations at a date specified by P.C.B. if such conditions were
to be imposed. A resume was presented on April 23, 1973 recommending
issue of a Level "B'" Permit with an expiry date of December 31, 1974,
The Director decided to table the application to July, 1974.

(2) An addendum to the original resume was prepared on September 9, 1974
noting that the Capital Regional District had commissioned and received
a study report on the solid waste needs of the whole arca. It was recommended
and agreed to by the Director to defer action on the Twa application until
CRD had time to consider plans for servicing the Gulf Islands including
Saltspring.

(3) Subsequent to exchanges of correspondence spanning some three years, the
CRD advised by letter of August 2, 1977 that they had abandoned plans to
provide independent solid waste servicing of Saltspring Island and had
instead directed the Engineering Department to assist Mr. Norman Twa in
developing a satisfactory operation on the existing site.

CRD had not responded to suggestions of a joint Permit but indicated that
$15,000 had been allocated to clean up the site and suggested hy letter of
September 12, 1977 that burning of stumps and other debris be allowed to
take place to conserve space.

svnes L2
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(4) On the strength of indications that a new application was in the offing,
a resume was prepared recommending that the Walton Twa application be
dealt with by refusal to grant a Permit and documents were prepared.

(5) An adjudication was held for virtually all of 1978 pending receipt of a
promised application from Mr. Norman Twa. This was not forthcoming despite
repeated letters to the CRD on this subject. On December 1, Dennis Young of
CRD agreed to a joint Permit.

ADMINISTRATIVE ASPECTS

The original application was posted and circulated but was not published. The
application was for a combination of burning and covering.

POLICY OR OBJECTIVES

The original application does not meet current policy in regard to open burning
but covering frequency offered was every two weeks which is intermediate between
Level "C" and "D" of the Objectives.

The Capital Regional District suggested periodic controlled burning of selected
debris which would be in accord with Objectives Section 3.4(i) and there is no
reason why a Permit authorizing periodic controlled burning should not he issued.

AGENCY COMMENTS

The Agencies have not been contacted since 1972. The Agency principally concerned
was Health who were somewhat concerned with the unsatisfactory operation and lack
of vector control but also painfully aware of the nrobable result of a closure
order. There is nothing to suggest that the Health Ministry would ohject to a
properly operated land fill and in fact have been somewhat chagrined as has been
the Branch in dealing positively with complaints in the absence of the usual
control mechanism afforded by a Permit.

Environment Canada did not receive a copy of the application in accord with then
prevailing Branch practice of confining referrals to aqueous discharges west and
south of the continental divide affecting the Pacific fisheries. There is no
apparent reason in this instance to solicit their opinion.

OBJECTORS

There were no objectors to the original application and in fact, a numher of
groups including’ the Saltspring Chapter of SPEC (sic) took a supportive position
of the applicant until a better alternative (if any) could be found.

REGIONAL OFFICE REPORT

In view of the maturity of the application, an up-to-date report was requested.
The following excerpts are from the R.M.'s report of Decemher G, 1978:

(a) Location

Area land use is a mixture of rural-residential properties and farming.
A proposed subdivision of the nearest farm into a golf course and 26
townhouses is the subject of AE-5307, The townhouses are located ahout
1500 ft. southwest of the refuse site and between 100 and 200 ft. higher
in elevation.

The soil at the refuse site is in the Rough Mountainous Series and consists
of a layer of soil ranging up to 10 ft. in depth over highly fractured shale.
Blackburn Creek is located about 700 ft. from the site. It flows only during
the wetter months and goes through Blackburn Lake, and Cusheon Lake to
Ganges Harbour.

seus 13
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Excavation of shale for sale at the site has produced a hole ahout 10 ft.
below grade on the south side of the site and smaller holes in the rest of
the site. During the winter these holes fill with water. Analysis of the
water has not shown abnormal levels of any parameters.

(b) Discussion

Saltspring Island has a population which varies in number during the year.

It is therefore recommended that a Permit be issued for Level "C" operation
for the period May 1 to September 30 and a Level "D" operation for the re-
mainder of the year. Burning of garbage would be permitted during the period
of Level "D" operation. Burning of stumps and demolition waste would also be
permitted during the period of Level "D" operation.

(¢) Recommendations

Coast Region approves the issuance of a Permit for this operation at Level "C"
in summer and Level '"D" with burning in the winter.

DISCUSSION OF TECHNICAL MATTERS

The site does not constitute a threat to any surface or groundwater supplies
and the chief drawbacks as reported previously is that cover material is not
present in an over-abundant supply. The chief complaints associated with this
site have been the ever-present smouldering fires and a lack of any regular
covering which have created nuisance conditions.

Volume reductions associated with bulky combustibles by periodic regulated burning
is a recognized and approved departure from the previous hlanket ban on burning.
Burning of garbage is not an option and indeed Pollution Control Roard Chairman
Dr. C.J.G. Mackenzie reaffirmed the Board's position in a letter to the Regional
District of Central Kootenay on November 10, 1978 wherein he stated:

"The burning of refuse in open fire or on open dump faces is not
g mp
considered acceptable for a number of reasons"

The quantities of refuse to be destroyed by controlled burning has not been dis-
cussed with the applicant but burning four or six times per year of 100 cubic yards
of material under the usual restrictions would probably be a reasonahle estimate
of requirements.

Although the R/M has quoted two levels of covering; i.e, "C" and "D" depending
on season, it is considered preferable to quote one level only with discretionary
seasonal variance on the part of the R/M.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that pursuant to Section S{EKb) of the Pollution Control Act
that the Director amend the application in favor of Norman Twa and the Capital
Regional District for a Level "C" operation and regulated burning six times per
year of 100 cubic yards of material. Drainage and other works to be as ordered
by the R/M.

J.W.A. Donald

SEC n_!z'nn/gw_____‘ r,(_@_u ‘
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT]
ATER E
Ministry of the Environment " RSOt
Pollution Control Branch
1106 Cook Street JAN 19 1979
Victoria, British Columbia flq /83¢€
e POLLUTION CoNTAoL BRANds
Attention: My, P,N. Bardal, P. Eng. y 71
Head, Coastal Section d”Mé’/ v ZA/
Municipal Division 17.1.79 Frvni o Copy
- ,4’ é,%', red. /y
E L et el
Gentlemen: b oy Tra

Re: Capital Repional District Refuse Site
Salt Spring Island ~ W, Twa

Reference is made to your letter of 3lst August 1978 to the
Executive Director apd our subsequent conversation on the subject of the
Salt Spring Island dump which is currently being managed by Mr. Norman Twa.

manner on the grounds that he ig not able to afford the additional operating
expenses which he feels will inevitably arise.

The question of providing Mr. Twa with financial assistance will

~

over last year's figures.

I will be in touch with you again as soon as our Committee bas. ... . ... ..,

considered this matter again, DISTRIBUTION | parr |_..T.’ft?.’.“.$.
Yours very truly, daes VR g [ i
€enT| |~ /

N. Howard, P. Eng. -
Chief Engineer & i_‘

i
SHAI0/ANSBLNOW 3LSPM ES:BT 65, TE LODwwweemema

ec: Mr, J.E. Dew-Jones, P. Eng.
Chief, Municipal Division

s'd
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TYPE OF MONITORING PROGRAMME:-

MISTRICT MONITORING PROGRAMME

] Effluent

Refuse
Surface Water
I—| Ground Water

Receiving Water

LS7. # MormMAw T!w't)

PARAMETERS TO BE MEASURED

General Ions, Etc.

H

Metals

Alkalinity: Phenolpthalein
(Caﬂqal

ilkalinity: Total (Ca'ob;}"ﬁ'_

Arsenic Unfiltered (As)

Arsenic Dissolved (As)
Barometric Pressure
Boron Dissolved (B)
calcium: Unfiltered (Ca)
Calcium: Dissolved (Ca)

Carbon: Total Organic (C)
Carbon: Total Inorganic (C)
Chloride: Dissolved (CI)
Chlorine: Residual mg/l
Color True (Units)
Cyanide: Total (Cn)

Extinction Depth

“|oxygen: Biochemical Demand

| |Phosphorus: Total (P)

" |Residue Total (105° ¢)

Faecal Coliform

Floatables (Visible) =
Flouride: Dissolved (F)
Flow

Hardness: Total (CaC0,)

|Residue: Volatile Nonfilterable

| Specific Conductance

Magnesium: Unfiltered” (Mg) | _
Magnesium: Dissolved (Mg) 1
None

Nitrogen: Ammonia (N)

Nitrogen: Total (N)

0il & Grease

(5 day)
Oxygen: Chemical Demand
Oxygen Dissolved mg/l
pH (units)
Phenol
Phosphorus Dissolved
Ortho Phosphate (P)

SRV I S 28

Potassium: Dissolved (K)

Residue: Total Fixed (5500 C)

Res@due. Filterable (1059 C)

Residue: Nonfilterable (105°C) |

Residue: Fixed nonfilterable
(5500 C)

Silica: Reactive (S10.) =

Cadmium: Unfiltered (Cd)

Cadmium: Dissolved (Cd)
Chromium: Unfiltered (Cr)

Chromium: Dissolved (Cr)
Copper: Unfiltered (Cu)

Copper:
_ Iron:

Iron:
Lead:

_ ||Lead:
anganese: Unfiltered (Mn)
anganese: Dissolved (Mn)

Sodium: Dissolved (Naf i
(umhos/cm)

Sulphate: Dissolved (504)

Sulphide: Total (S)

Tannin & Lignin Like Compounds .

one

Mercury: Unfiltered (Hg)

ercury. : Dissolved (Hg)
olybdenum: Unfiltered (Mo) |
lybdenum: Dissolved (Mo)

Nickel: Unfiltered (Ni) _
Nickel: Dissolved (Hi)

Zinec:
__Ziqc:
Other

Dissolved (Cu) i
Unfiltered (Fe) !
Dissolved (Fe)
Unfiltered (Pb)
Dissolved (Pb)

(ug/1)
(ug/1)

Unfiltered (Zn) =
Dissolved (Zn)

Nitrogen: Dissolved | |Temperature ey
Nitrate + Nitrite (N) Turbidity (units)
Nitrogen: Dissolved Nitrate(N) Other
Nitrogen: Dissolved Nitri:gﬁg)___
Nitrogen: Organic (N) L
Nitrogen: Total Kjeldahl (N) |
Sampling (or Inspection) Sampling (or Inspection)
Location Frequency
L.ast point at which the effluent is
Fccessible
IStation #

o B W

- once/year
2X/year
: 3K/year
4X
General Permit Area - regular site. Fyonx
inspection to ensure that the facilities 3( [l 6X/year
re being operated in accordance with 12X
.C.B. Policy L 12X/year
] other
Other
Note:
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ZRMIT INSPECTION Iil

LT

SAM:.

-

3 INSPECTION r___'

Permit No: oK K :7._-_',‘J-' d Inspected by: _‘2}, C Al
Name: e Date: e W
Location: _7;’! N, ,;‘J/: ,% Weather: ,(l,,;
Contacted: — I . :
Works: Zenazl v 2 LT e /*; ol
Items: Flow
General Effluent Air Refuse
Housekeeping 2% .- Colour Ring. Cover &7
Flow Measur. Turbid. Temp. Odour P
Sampling Fac. pH Colour Leach. .
Records Resid.l312 Particulate __ L.Colour
Monltoring Floatables L.Odouxr

Odour

D.O0.
Comments: -—,_.y/?/{‘/ s /253 . Ain o n..gf-'f)(-/

2 s A aen

— f&;‘/{'._‘.y /'.’"/Wg','_./f '/ e Tl ..--{t' ? _f‘__)__{‘v"',.'/.'\-"-/ _/_}:’:"
. > 7. 7

’ 4
plce. ey sof szen ST
= 1 /__/_ . " :/ ’
T Lee g lECTEn < PR W PP A= i+ PN
¥ . TE o e : SR -
— Lo Lo, <=2 prgrt a2 A( G B Ll
s » Fad I P
-
Plans submitted: =

Monitoring submitted: -

Instructions left with Permittee: . /'

P n
Status of Permit:

-

/vﬁ’/-‘! £ -f‘:‘l

Action r_eco:mended:

Cant»al Reelatry

Signed

N

-
L

-

o

'/__/_4-;,’7 fe”
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Province of Ministry of FI08 Cook: Stren
¥ Victoria
British Columbia The Environment British Columbia :
VBV 1X4
Phone: 387-5321

POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

. . n o = oy -
DOUBLE REGISTERED AU Y [ L T .,-—é«é‘? e

Mr. Norman Twa

Box 255

Ganges, British Columbia
V8T 1E0

Dear Mr. Twa:

Re: Application to Discharge Refuse under the
Pollution Control Act

As you are aware, this Branch received an application to discharge refuse
from Mr. W. Twa in 1972, but the permit has not been issued because of an
unwillingness to conform to our minimum operating requirements.

Mr. Dennis Young, Executive Director of the Capital Regional District, now
supports the issuance of a permit in the joint names of yourself, as the present
operator, and the Capital Regional District. The conditions require compaction
and covering of refuse weekly and would allow burning of 100 cubic yards of
trce stumps and other like debris six times per year. Under this arrangement,
the responsibility for complying with permit conditions uonld also fall on the
Capital Regional District.

A permit in this sense will be recommended subject to any information you may
submit within the next 2 weeks.

Yours very truly,

J. E..Déw—Jones, P. Eng.
Chief, Municipal Division
JEDJ:pij
cc: Regional Manager - Coast<——l

Mr. Dennis Young, Executive Dirvector
Capital Regional District
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Chief - Municipal Division December 6, 1978
FILE: 0262100-AR-1850
FROM: COAST REGION (KHA)

SUBJECT: APPLICATION PURSUANT TO THE POLLUTION CONTROL ACT,
AS AMENDED, ON BEHALF OF THE CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT
and NORMAN TWA, dated September 20, 1972

APPLICATION

The application is for a Permit t¢ discharge up to 15 cubic yards of Municipal

refuse per day to the gound. Discharge takes place during most of the daylight
hours as access to the site is open. Operation is said to be 5 days per week,

however it probably is a 7-day per week operation asthere appears to he no easy
way of stopping sccess. The refuse is descrihed as 75% burnable (putrescible)

and 25%inert.

LOCATIOR

The site is located on Plackburn Moad, Saltepring Tsland, 0.6 miles from its
intersection with the Fulford-Canges Pond. The site is legally described as Lot 3,
Section ]4, Range 4E, Morth Saltspring Island,

Area land use is a mixture of rural-residential properties and farming. A proposed
subdivision of the nearsst farm into & golf course and 26 townhouses is the subject
of AE-5307. The townhouses are located sbout 1500 ft. southwest of the refuse
site and between 100 and 200 ft. higher in elevation.

The soil at the refuse site is in the Rough Mommtsinous Seriss and consisty of

a layer of soil ranging ur to 10 ft in depth ever highly fractured shale. Blackburn
Creek is located about 700 ft from the site. It Flows only during the wetter

months and goes th rough Blackburn Lake, and Cusheon Leke to CGanges Harbour.

Excavation of shale for sale at the site hes produced = hole sbout 10 £t below

grade on the south side of the site and smaller holes in the rest of the site. During
the winter these holes fill with water. Analysis of the water has not shown abnormal
levels of any parameters.

DISCUSSION

Saltspring Island has a population which varies in number during the year. It is
therefore recommended that a Permit be issued for level "C" operation for the period
May 1 to September 30 and a level "D" operation for the remainder of the year.
Burning of garbage would be permitted during the period of level "D" operation.
Burning of stumps and demolition waste would also he permitted during the period

of level "D operation.

0002
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Burning of refuse wlll produce smoke but provided that the operatiofi exercises
care it should be possible to burn with a ninimum of air pollution.

Further drainage diversion may become necessary at a future date and provision
should be made in the LOT for this to be provided at the request of the Regional
Manager.

PHOTOGRAPHS

Some recent photographs are attached; further photographs may he seen in the Coast
Region file,

RECOMMENDAT TONS

Coast Reglon approves the issuance of a Permit for thiscperaticn at level "C" in
summer and level "D" with burning in the winter.

A A

K.H.Austin

XHA:vh
attach.
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File: 0262100-AR-1839
Date: December 1, 1978
From: Chief, Municipal Divigion

MEMO TO FILE
e e s s

Re:  Walton Twa Refuse Permit
*_h——-.ﬁ-‘_‘.—-ﬂ

D.J. spoke to Mr. Young, C.R.D, Administrator about their correspondence
concerning the C,R.D, becoming the Joint permit holder for the subject
application, Mr. Young explained that they had indeed pursued this matter
with Mr. Norman Twa on a number of occasions, but had not succeeded in reache
ing a basis of agreement with him,

In response to D,J.'s enquiry, Mr, Young stated it would be acceptable to
the_c.R.D. for the permit to be i1ssued in Joint names. He also accepted
D.J.'s proposal that the permit would be accompanied by a letter quoting
C.R.D."e prior agreement as per our conversation. He made the point that
1t would not resolve the permit problem,

7

J. E. Dew-~Jones
JEDJ:pj 3

S

WY

SHJ0-8Nd8LWOW 3LSUM PS:@T 68, TE 120
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File: 0262100-PE-1877
PR~1284

AE-1839 Gfmmet,
Date: October 6, 1978
From: Municipal Division (PNB

MEMO TO FILE

Venables, Dew-Jones and Bardal met with Director Perkins, Administrator
Young and engineers Howard and Williams of Capital Regional District, to
discuss problems of mutual concern.

PE-1284

C.R.D. wanted to discuss the implications of a recent exchange of corres-
pondence concerning the hydrogeology of the Hartland Road site. The
position of the Environmental Protection Service was reviewed in that the
site is underlain by rock faults and there was mothing to suggest that

the underground springs known to be present in winter would not assume the
role of recharge areas in summer. It was therefore incumbent on C.R.D. to
investigate this possibility if long term exploitation of the site was to
continue. P.C.B. would undertake sample analysis for wells selected and
sampled by C.R.D. It would appear that C.R.D. were intending to pursuz a
volume reduction process and would look for P.C.B. support in obtaining
senior government financing assistance,and were advised that thls would be
forthcoming if the proposal was considered to be viable by P.C.B.

PE-1877

With respect to Clover Point it would now appear that the ocean floor
currents are much in excess of engineering estimates. -A point 2000 feet
offshore was examined and currents were measured at 148 cm/sec. It would
therefore seem that pure negative buoyancy conslderations may not be
sufficient to guarantee the integrity of the outfall, and burial might be
required. The benthos seems devoid of life and extension of the outfall to
6000 feet at a 240 depth would prevent use of skin divers. The question was
asked by C.R.D. as to the source of the 6000 plus foot figure for the out-
fall length on PE-1877 and if a shorter length would do.

P.C.B. replied that the figure was offered by C.R.D. for various reasons

which were discussed (see attached notes on this issuas compiled since the meat-
ing). It was suggested that if C,R.D. wishead they could select a shorter
length for trial and based on thelr observed performance, an application to
amend PE-1877 at some future time could be vadeﬁ C.R.D. was reminded again
that the plan was to consolidate all flows to Areacaulay Point and discharges
at other locations were temporary.

...!2
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AR-1839

The Public Works Cormittee of C.R.D. will decide on October 6 whether or
not to make a joint application for the subject disposal site on
Saltspring Island.

Pl ool

P. N. Bardal

PNB:pij
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5

CLOVER POINT - Notes Re 6400' length

1.

2,

9.

10.

11.

G.V.S.S. Report 1966 proposed length of approximately 2200 feet.

First record of 6400 ft. length at Clover Point we have is in:i-

Supplementary report (letter dated May 29, 1972 from James

F. MacLaren Ltd. to C.R.D. re question of interim outfall at
Clover Point - Follow up to "Victoria & Oak Bay South Coast
Sewerage Study" May 1972 by MacLaren, K.P.K. and A.E.S.L.
(see attached).

Second letter from Maclaren to C.R.D. June 21, 1972 recommends
pursuing possibility of 6400 ft. interim outfall - Final length to
be determined during detailed design.

Letter C.R.D. to Hom. R.G. Williston July 10, 1972 - Proposes
Youtfall extending some 6400 feet seaward".

Letter C.K.D. to P.N.B. August 18, 1972 proposes as in 5 above.

Letter C.R.D. October 11, 1972 accompanying application states:~

The detailed oceanographic and other information required to
adequately determine the length of the Clover Point outfall in
order to meet shoreline standards is not available although
jnvestigations to date indicate that conditions, for disposal
off Clover Point, are most favourable. Based on the Macaulay
program and other smaller - but significant — studies in this
area, there may be reason to believe that various conventional
metheds for determining outfall lengths are very comservative.
While it is our intention to install aa outfall which will neet
the necessary standards, we shall, during the design stage,
_examine local precedents in order to determine the most
economical solution which will permit future flexibility.

Application states "up to 6400 ft. offshore”, also "comminution,
skirming and dilution to achieve P.C.B. standard of shoreline of
a median MPN of 1000 coliforms per 100 ml during May to September.

Letter to C.R.D. by W.N.V. questions wording "up to 6400 fe”

Preamble to application as published stated exact length to be
determined by oceanographic studies.

Meeting August 21, 1974 A.E.S.L. C.R.D. P.C.B. Minutes

34 - Outfall to be at least 6000' plus 500" diffuser
September 30, 1974 received A.E,S.L. "Clover Point Outfall Oceanographic
Study, Conceptual outfall Design".

Recommends 6000 ft. + 500 ft. difuser - based on current conditions
at 6000 + ft.

saesll
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Outfall drawings acknowledged February 16, 1977. Literature
notes design based on report above (11) which considered shore-
line coliform count.

The outfall design is based on the report "Clover Point Outfall
Oceanographic Study and Conceptual Design" prepared by Associated
Englneering Services Ltd. for the Capital Regional District in
December 1973, and the subsequent "overflow Supplement” dated
September 1974.

These reports indicate that, should the plume reach the surface,
dilution at peak design flow will be significantly greater than
200:1. The reports also state that on a probability basis, shore-
line coliform concentrations will be little, if at all, affected by
discharges from the outfall.

NOTE - PERMIT L.O.T.

PLANS

Submit plans, specifications, and calculations to the Director for
approval under the Pollution Control Act, 1967, not less than three
months prior to the proposed date on which tenders will be called.
These plans, as approved, will be considered in determining the
authority to discharge pursuant to Section (g) of the Permit
Appendix O1.

Although it is recognized that only a maximum outfall length was
specified (6,400 feet), it appears clear that the application
implies a length of this order and 1t must be appreciated that
detailed drawings will only be approved on this basis.
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TABLE 8

QS_CJ— a-rps s T

vl S A

57'.:_)1‘3 7
Veldd

K- 7 K EAsS CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
4{-‘:‘( s SYSTEN 2 i
. Capital Expenditures $ (1) in Year Shown B B
Item 1973 1974 1975 Total = ,
(North-East and Clover
Foint Trunk Flows lo
Trial Island) -
1. Trunk Sewers and force mains B '
: including channel crossings 1,093,000 1,093,000 1,093,000 * 3,279,000
2. Pumping Stations © 532,000 531,000 1,063,000 *
3. Ocean Outfall 1,250,000 1,250,000 2,500,000 :
4. Engineering and Contingencies
@ 20% 219,000 575,000 575,000 1,369,000
TOTAL 1,312,000 3,450,000 3,449,000 8211000

E AR EST Rer &RENCE 70O

(1) Note: All cosis stated at 1973 prices (ENR 1800) and ar
costs for future primary treatment plant.
12. Summary

On the basis of the
concluded as follows:

1. Waste disposal and
outfalls having the following features:

water quality requirements can be satisfied by

e exclusive of site aquisition

investigations carried out under this study it has been

ocean

Reguirements to 1950

Reguirements to 2015

Length of Depth of Length of Depth of
Qutfall Discharge Qutfall Discharge
Feet Feet Feet Feet
(2) Disposal of North-East
and Clover Point flows
at Macaulay Point
(i) Comminuted :
raw sewage 5,000 200 10,000 200
(ii) Disinfected primary
treatment effluent _ —_— 2,500 170
(b) Disposal of North-East
and Clover Point flows
at Trial Island
(i) Comminuted
raw sewage 6,400 300 7,500 330
(ii) Disinfected primary :
treatment effluent — —_— 2,500 140
12

A&y

CPorFAact o= 6 400 7 —
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| SAMPI 3 INSPECTION

Perunit { - /839 Inspected by: __ FA

Names i G " Date: P
Location: Grioh Lo L G Weather: S
Contacted: —

Works: A7 g LG e S Lrrd v o -:’(‘_/fl":/

Items: Flow 7ot .

. General Effluent Air Refuse
Housekeeping 2 r Colour Ring. Cover Ikl
Flow Measur. Turbid. Temp. Odour Ll
Sampling Fac. - pH Colour Leach. __ %
Records . Resid.Cl, Particulate _ L.Colour
Monitoring Floatables L.Odour

Odour
D.0.
9 7 : P _
. Comments: ” C v v #1,2 ) gl i dy 13T g £
e Sy o st A At e BRI S
D e s L i eh ol Aol %
-/-f/; el z-'i/ffz‘"-"f’ 'f"_ [ ez, P e d Sl .;;f/ 2 ) £
— Ll AT yeAr s s P e ﬁ:. bz
e B g Vv P b f g T “ ;

Plans submitted:

Monitoring submitted:

'+ Instructions left with Permittee: ;éek_

" ? P
t» . Status of Permit: 4y s for e ihve e e ety
rd

-
. Action recommended: //
Py r/{Zn&” Loct e Laiie g e s
& ,_/,(«(/ ot b e N ) 7 L okl ikt Lotn
g

4 2
. . Signed fngEeT Al <
) I ’ 2z -

.nt  Central Regi
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PERMIT INSPECTION [_L_d SAMPLING IKSPECTION IJ
A. Permit No: AL \E32D Ingpected by: .
Nama: M Tus A Date: 2 | ' 1 L8
Location: __ B{ ACk@igrt €unab © Veather: W STV
SALTYPRIAN & (FLUACTD
Contacted: NI —OWNE
Works: (RoVeie L ASS @ QAN AR et thed Qe G
B. Items: Ylow NS
Genezal Effluent S Refuse
Housekeeping besroel Colour. RANGai niiie e Cover NOK
Flow Measur. e Turbid. Tenp. Odour e S
Sampling Fac. no pH Colour Leach. N O rud
Records = Resid.Cl, __ ____ _ Particulate _ L.Colour - |
Monitoring 2l Floatables L.Odour -
' Odour
D.0. A P e B i way ad v
C. Comments: KETUSE 18 PLED il Ay LN CONSODULLDA TE D
WMALS OvER  Anl AdEA.  of ABDGT Sox 7o (T, To s

UWELleHT 6F -8B Fr. No ATIEMOT S BTl Vl’;!"\ﬁE. 1o

COVEL _THE D PosTED LERUSE

Plans submitted: e

Monitoring submitted:

D. Instructions left with Permittee:  Nohl &

L, Status of Permit: AR)\ S =T

. Action recommended: | ConyTinhui T To |kj-1f-{-_‘— [ AND 1eyWel € T4%

CONTEAVE ET i A oF P.C. Ac [ R 2, CHARCEE TwA W Ay DEL

aCe ACT AwD Ak CLOSWER OFf QTE . O 3. SN AsS

3

e D (o ExPROPEIATE RaTeE Ol oD Ary A TEEAMATE

Signed &i__& 1 \._,YL‘,(—/

cc:  Central Registry
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B.

£F .

- INSTECTIO™

2SP0RT_— REFUSE,

EPFLUENT OR AL? -3

-

PERMIT INSPECTION B, SAMPLING INSPECTION D
Permit No: -/ 35 Inspected by: 7
Name: Lo 2. “’/r Date: w4 4oL
Location: _ Sy il o Weather: s,
: P ¥,
Contacted: . —
Works: el 2l
Items: Flow
General Efflueat Adx Refuse )
Housekeeping Colour Ring. Cover .+ s/ 44
Flow Measur. Turbid. Temp. Odour 77
Sampling Fac. pH Colour Leach. :
Records Resj.d.clz Particulate __ L.Colour,
Monitoring Floatables ; L.Odour
)} Odour
D.O.
Comments: — /i ..’,-/-',._--/ (2SN S Leud 2 L R g
= L,é‘tﬁﬂ' aiiae? i & , ,/‘.': '/?'r'c.;;zy,i//;‘}; pe L% ’/ 4 .
Hon /‘./ wrZ e ln 3l L Zaatle TP 4 -//,‘,/-.»1-.:, ;

N A

K ol

- ,/ o’
;/ A L -’J,--,//f’

£ Lo

7
gy ) ap’
Wil s i ~

e 2
. Z{ £od
. . o

=

/2/2//1» mﬁ/ A

T4 / (R riglir 29

o

Pz s A

Plans submitted:

Monitoring submitted:

Instructions left with Permittesa: ,L :

0

Status of Permit:

<

¥

) X
.(',//-4 o il

Action recommended:

(éf v :d'l'-

_— .

> 2 7 oy ; .
/;’/Jé'/vﬁ’/{ Fllay 2 2 & A A-;,%'f*;_‘ =

{/-J

, //g‘/-rwf P N

- -j_ < 2

Signed

k : y = ’ - T //
— T apidt I
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Province of ~ Ministry of ‘.',:':5 Comk B ﬁ,’."—ﬂ‘
- . . i i
British Columbia The Environment rili‘:hh::olumbia :
AR vav 1X4 2.
Phone: 3875321 L4=F 4

POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

YOUR FILE

our re 0262100-AR-1839
June 27, 1978

Capital Regional District
524 Yates Street

P.0. Drawer 1000

Victoria, British Columbia
VBW 2S6

oW SONTRG,
OV %y
> RECEIVED 72

JUN 20 1978 =
F

Coast peadN

Attention: Mr. D. Young
Executive Director

Gentlemen:

Re: Capital Regional District Refuse Site -
Saltspring Island - W. Twa

You will recall that during your visit to our offices on April 6th,

v 1978 we discussed the position-in regard to an application by W. Twa,
dated September 20th, 1972. The very Tong delay was occasioned
initially by our awaiting action to provide better facilities, and
more recently we have awaited a promised revised application from
Mr. W. Twa's son, Mr. N. Twa. 1In view of the inaction, you agreed
at the meeting to consider submission of a joint application in the
name of Mr. N. Twa and the Capital Regional District.

Prior to our meeting, this matter had been the subject of extensive
discussion and correspondence between Pollution Control Branch and
Capital Regional District staffs, and we are writing to ask for your
assistance in expediting resolution of this problem.

Yours very truly,

N

J.E. Dew-Jones, P.Eng.
Chief, Municipal Division
JEDJ:ce

c.c. Mr. N. Howard, P.Eng.
Chief Engineer, Capital Regional District

Regional Manager - Coast
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ERMIT INSPECTION

o

i

SAMPL_

-

INSPECTION I-:l_

Permit No: - 2L.3% Inspected by: _C2er 2o
Wi o LA O Date: ﬁ%, ,z—s_//iz"
Location: 2 ~r oy ’ Weather: ,'_,.—‘4-’_1{

5 %——W - Y-
Contacted: .
Works: 7&///;4/.//’
Items: Flow
General Ef fluent Alr Refuse
Housekeeping Colour Ring. Cover
Flow Measur. Turbid. Temp. Odour
Sampling Fac. pH Colour Leach. ___—=2..
Records Resid.Cl 2 Particulate _ L.Colour s
Monitoring Floatables L.Odouxr
. Odour

D.O.
Commento: —— 47 G s AR el R i i
P Py Y -. P o 7

. e ,ojéu{/,géy i zfﬁ‘f_"[ﬂ(/

Plans submitted:
Monitoring submitted:

Instructions left with Permittee: //2;

"
Status of Permit: %‘%/. 4
/4

Action recommended:

«L Reglatry

Signed %f & -/:‘m_.-:;-,;.:

————

Page 32 of 89 MOE-2018-86992



s T AOLSL L

B B N T

L Uy

PERMIT TNSPECTION | | saMPLING TNSPECTION ||
A. Permit No: Syl S 39 Inspected by: S AT
Name: e Lty T/l Date: i) A Sy
Location: Gorg 32 D Weather: =y,
Ve <
Contacted: o=
Works: ) :{f,j,_/ /’,I"; '
B. Items: Flow
General Effluent Air Refuse
Housekeeping Colour Ring. Cover Hubd, s/ i
Flow Measur. Turbid. Temp. Odour s -
Sampling Fac. pH Colour Leach.
Records Ras:ld.CIZ Particulate __ L.Colour
Monitoring Floatables L.Odour
4 Odour
D.O.
C. Comments: — Jii ,/,;: o/ Loz B vttty oy i il 55 b .
— Lidat ‘ 2 s ritta Ve A;(V/')iﬂﬁﬁéuﬂil 4£;¥3;*d¢£=;2;;u
L iy e o
T o Ll ey g ae soliasc a2 g 7

Plans submitted:

Monitoring submitted:

D. Instructions left with Permittee: -~ '~
E. Status of Permit: e A pu s
F. Action recommended:

cc:

Central Registry
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ERMLIT INSPECTION

| e i i e i

=7

e

1> =~

SAMPFLING INSPECTION l l

-

.. Permit No: K §¥37 Inspected by: 7o — ¥
Name: Y Lbdtn T Date: s Y B
Location: SR . R Weather: j;fvh¢;;z/'
Contacted:
Works: A P P
i» Items: Flow _ :
General Effluent Air Refuse ‘;
Housekeeping Colour Ring. Cover - antlei/”
Plow Measur, Turbid. Temp. Odour Rinr
Sampling Fac. pH Colour Leach. 7
Recorda Resid.clz Phrticulatq___ L.Colour
Monitoring Floatables L.Odour
; Odour
D.O.
}. Comments: -/ [ % f/ ' W Ass Lrrrre e L i Wrd
o Soee” oy el gt i
e ’./{:'5-"/1.. f i & 'é . J'/"“f// P ph 4
. i, S e ./_.';_,,L.;»,/:-’/'f eon A ,.-ﬁ:z__:.‘r.-_ £ -4 Lot
4:’:‘_{"4'/' / A %‘c -
o R -
Plans submitted:
Monitoring submitted:
). Inatructions left with Permittee:_ = +.
E. Status of Permit: vl  Zpotocelin o

/‘:}'1 './{"'1’ / :
77

7. Action recommended:

{ 3
. '-./ - ’
b4 /é*« g ‘1/ ey

Sigued
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J.W.A.Donald

Coast Region (KHA)
April 3 78

TWA application - AR-1839 G262100~-AR-183¢

Please find attached two photographe of the Twa landfill site.
Samples were taken from the water in the fill and from the pond,
and they were analyzed. Coples of the analvees are attached.

For cowparisom surface water from a nearby sbale pit was analyzed.
Would you please return the photographs after you have seen thes.

W

K.l.Austin

FRA:v!
attach,
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AR-1839 TWA Feb. 22/78  (KHA)

pir Water in Fill

Pond below dump
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’ERMIT INSPECTION D SAMPLING INSPECTION
., Permit No: - /839 Inspected by: A#74F # 777
Nama: M Llgezon T : Date: S 2 %
Location: (/’45¥ &s S&m Lrn/s Weather: 4 E"/E;Z
¥ /
Contacted: -
Works:: LRND s
F. Items: Flow

b,

Pt

General Effluent Alx Refuse
Housekeeping Colour Ring. Cover ;&55:&:
Flow Measur. . Turbid. Temp. Odour ‘ﬁ”p@%ﬁ
Sampling Fac. pH Colour Leach.
Records . Resid.clz Part 1¢:|_.113:e_ L.Colour
Monitoring Floatables L.Odour
: Odour

D.O.

Comments: __ — /a’ﬂ/.ﬂf A’!/ﬂg PiieD mare m_«f;gaamﬁx;iﬂ;;

— feruse 4@ Lapped

__—ﬂwww@_!ﬂmm :
- oD & ' 7

Plans submitted:
Monitoring submitted:

Instructions left with Permittee: Ao

Status of Permit: _%pég M vobe R

Action recommended:

Signed }-ﬂﬁ* /LB _
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D PO vy comtund

{fgi\b“\mwf' Esquimalt
capital ReGional dISTRICT '

524 Yates Street / P.O. Drawer 1000 / Victoria, British Columbia / V8W 256
Telephone 388-4421

=
3 Langford

g Metchosin

8 North Saanich

2 Oak Bay

% QOuter Gulf Islands
@ Saanich

E Saltspring Island
2 Sidney

a Sooke

g Victoria

17th January 1978 B

I

Ministry of Environment -"ﬁ.\c{{ -‘,U,'z‘fm?;;‘x

Pollution Control Branch X

Parliament Buildings & RECtiven ‘9@? \
Victoria, British Columbia i =
VBV 485

¥, [
Q*:g 978 +
IR (X RC
Attention: Mr. J.W.A. Thomas, P. Eng.
District Manager - Coast District

Gentlemen:

Re: Saltspring Landfill Operation

Enclosed herewith is a copy of a letter of instruction which the Capital
Regional District Engineering Department has just sent to Mr. N. Twa, the operator
of the above operation.

The letter is self explanatory. You should be hearing from Mr. Twa

shortly.
Yours very truly,
] p= - ]/
. (SHcbdtd
N. Howard, P. Eng.
Chief Engineer
Encl.

Page 38 of 89 MOE-2018-86992



LOLLOr

ke Bobertson

Engineering tasiscs

rour sig

Page 39 of 89 MOE-2018-86992



. : e e LT e ) p
PERMIT INSPECTION S. LING INSPECTION I l
A. Permit No: & A 5 %9 Inspected by: A A Fé
Name: v S Date: i Lo /7
Location: Nd 7 Weather: ,K’Jf
Contacted:
Works: '-L
‘B. Items: Flow
General Effluent Air Refuse
Housekeeping __° Z Colour Ring. Cover A Hoin
Flow Measur. Turbid. Temp. Odour
Sampling Fac. pH Colour Leach. | Wi
x
Records Resid.clz Particulate L.Colour
Monitoring Floatables L.O0dour
* Odour
2 D.O.
C. Comments: A/ i i P, . £
i A ot e ‘:‘f.‘ o £ ,{'.'
e 4 i SR AR
Plans submitted:
Monitoring submitted:
D, Instructions left with Permittee: /..
E. Status of Permit: A ~ Lni D)
F. Action recommended: y ’ ey S

-

cci Central Registry

-

Signed
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Province of —_ Ministry of = 1106 Cook sttt tj;?‘"‘ L
British Columbi. The Environment g{";‘i‘::acmu ? oA
geeeses V8V 1X4
Phone: 387-5321
L POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

YOUR FILE

oun Fe 0262100-AR-1839

November 15, 1977

Mr. Norman Twa

Box 255 /
Ganges, British Columbia Q-
Vv8s 1EO (\

Dear Mr. Twa:
Saltspring Island Garbage Service.

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of November 5, 1977 re
a Permit to dispose of garbage.

Forwarded herewith is a copy of the Pollution Comtrol Regulations and
we would draw your attention to sections 2.01, 2.02 and 2.03 which
outline the procedure necessary to submit an application for a
Pollution Control Permit.

In a letter September 12th Mr. Howard indicated you would be
requesting permission to carry out a limited amount of burning.

If this is still correct the amount and frequency should be stated
on the application. In this respect, we are also forwarding a copy
of the "Municipal Objectives" and you should note the referemce to
such burning under section 3.4 (1) page 13.

As well as the items noted above the accompanying package contains
application forms and site plan sheets which you should complete
and return at your earliest convenience.

Yours very truly,
) (I

L d &
'IJo“nAO Bﬂlllld. P. m..
i Coastal Sa.cti.ml,
Municipal Division.
JWAD:db

c.c.: R.M, - mut‘/-_
c.c.: Capital Regional District

encl.
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Qetabar 11, 1972

b G

KHArwn
encl.
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TR medd- AU 7 e o y
- ,,j_}-’?:f(‘?f

@ /‘f.l‘_ 7¢ (ﬁ‘f Cenlral Saanich
LAt b

Colwood
Capital reGgional JISTRICT

Esquimalt
524 Yates Street / P.O. Drawer 1000 / Victoria, British Columbia / VW 256

Langford
Metchosin
Telephone 388-4421

North Saanich
Qak Bay

Outer Gulf Islands
Saanich
Saltspring Island
Sidney

12th September 1977

Your File: 0262100-AR-1832

MUNICIPALITIES & ELECTORAL AREAS

/S‘ Sooke
:ﬁ Victoria
Ministry of The Environment = IéQELh
Pollution Control Branch QO Lohlﬁﬂf -
1106 Cook Street RECEIVED g
Victoria, British Columbia X g;
V8V 1X4 SEP 14 iyt
3

W-193a

Attention: Mr. J.W. Thomas, P. Eng. 5'0‘,)!\ 3?

Manager, Coast Region

-

Gentlemen:

Re: Twa Refuse Site - Saltspring Island

As you are aware, the Regional Board has allocated $15,000.00 for
expenditure at the Twa refuse disposal site on Saltspring Island. It is envisaged
that this money will be used to assist Mr. Norman Twa in the cleaning up of his
present operation so that the piles of garbage scattered about the site will be
consolidated into one landfill area. After this is accomplished, users will be
directed to one tipping face by directional barriers and the dumped refuse will
be consolidated and covered in predetermined lifts. To prolong the life of the
site, it is suggested that tree stumps and demolition waste be collected in a
separate area and that this material be burned at designated times.

With the concept described above in mind, discussions took place between
Mr. Austin, Mr. Thomas and our Mr. Robertson on 25th August 1977, and the conclusions
reached are confirmed below:

1. The Capital Regional District will be assisting the dump operator in the
operation of the refuse disposal site;

2. Garbage is to be dumped into a controlled area in 8 foot lifts and is to
receive cover soil once a week;

3. As required, upstream water is to be diverted from the fill area by ditching;
4. Norman Twa will apply for a permit to operate the site;

5. The application will request permission for limited burning of stumps and
demolition waste in a segregated area.

As a result of the above discussions, field work on this programme began
on 29th August 1977.

Yours very truly,
I \Sesat@

N. Howard, P. Eng.
Chief Engineer

c.c. Mr. N. Twa
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, Fermlt lio: AR _(]° '/‘H;pr - I=spected by: CAHAUALT
Rawe: ludd  UAngDb L Loce: 2 SEL /77
Location: CATTSTa s S AW D . Weather: CL 0w DY
Contacted: cre —
Works: U pad DTV A

e Items: Flow

General Effluent © AMr ‘Refuse
Housckeeping LWMPR OV I & . Colour Ring. Cover O Ll
Flow Measur. Turbid. Tenp. Odour B R A Sk
Sampling Fac. pH Colour Leach. =
Records Resid.Clz Particulate _ L.Colour
Honitoring Floatables : L.0Odour o
iy Odour '
D.0.
C. Comments: Weoed Pdo(b et To CLEBAN ‘U P TtTHE g T1E
FER e GStne e D AND  BPURNED -~ STu s - BF N
peed Cor. BulsNeG,

Plans submitted:

Monitoring submitced:

-

D. ‘Instructions left with Permittee: it

E. Status of Pernmit: O T 2EST. & SR AT RN e S S bR e

¥. Action rccommended: \Na bl

N\ £ ,
Signed _.;:__._;‘-_.;_x_\. PN o

te: Central Kepistry .
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Frovince o willlisuy 01 e s ST . —

; . ! e .
British Columbia The Environment B Gt /77
AXEXHK V8V 1X4
Phone: 387.5321
POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH P
YOUR FILE ... .

oun Fe 0262100-AR-1832

August 15, 1977

Capital Regional District
524 Yates Street

P.0, Drawer 1000

Victoria, British Columbia
VW 1K8

Attention: Mr. N. Howard, P.Eng.
Chief Engineer

Gentlemen:

Refuse Disposal Arrangements — Saltspring Island.

Thank you for your letter of August 2nd advising of your interest
in the refuse disposal site operated by Mr. Twa.

Your District is aware of the fact that an adjudication had not been
reached in Mr. Twa's case because he had not made an acceptable proposal .
to the Director. As a consequence, the Branch had every expectation

that the Director would refuse to grant a Permit.and the residents of
Saltspring Island would thus be deprived of service.

While the Branch is certain that Mr. Twa will welcome the assistance

of your engineering department in improving his existing unsatisfactory
operation; it is nevertheless incumbent on any prospective Permittee
that he offer a satisfactory site and a satisfactory operation in
accordance with the Municipal Objectives. We respectfully suggest you
contact our Mr. J.W. Thomas to ensure that whatever advice is given ig
consistent with the requirements of both the Regional District and the
Branch. It will, of course, be necessary to solicit comments from other
government agencies in accordance with the Pollution Control Act before
any adjudication is made.

The Branch would, of course welcome the direct involvement of the
Capital Regional District in the role of acting as the Permittee for
all municipal type refuse disposal operations within its boundaries.
We are therefore forwarding herewith the necessary application forms
for refuse disposal and we look forward to receipt of your application.

T

TR g Yours very truly,

1 (&%) 09

A J.W.A. Donald, P.Eng.,
M Coastal Section
Municipal Division

JWAD/t
ce: fR:gional Manager - Coast K
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J.¥.Thosas
Coast Region (KHA)

May 13 n

pecacion of Twa ump 0262100-AR-1839

Tha dunp vas inapected on “ay L1, 1977, Garbage in distributed
over an area of about 4 acvres, and thers im a pile of tree

stwmpp adjacent to the garbapge. "o ecovering soil has baen applied
althougn there is some available on the site snd a eat im available
for corpaction and covaring.

It i3 recoumanded that either:
1) A permit be grantad for Lavel © operation (covering weekly), or,

2) The applieation ¢ refused, withi. an ovder to scase discliarge in
&0 daye.
el
el e AuRL Lt
¥HA v
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FILE: 0262100-AR-1839
DATE: “ARCH 3, 1877
FROM: COAST RECION (KHA)

SLBJECT  TWA AU - SALTBPRING ISLAND

The site wvas inspected on Vebruary 235, 1977. A dump operation was
helug carried on., Garbuge was distributed in a haphazard manner ower
4n axes sbout 100 x 100 feet, Mo attesnt Liss beeo 2’2 to apply

cover to the Jepomited sarlegs, ‘o avilence of asntic tan) rludgne

ol U

K.H,Austin

duaping vax obgerved,
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WATER RESOURCES SERVICE
POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH
PARLAMENT BUILDIMGS
VICTORIA, B.C.
vaVv 455

Mr. W. Twa
P.0. Box 255
Ganges, B. C.
V0os 1E0

Dear Mr. Twa:

7 _.'3’\"‘2-‘49(_\""‘!6 PLEASL STATE
“ €
ouUR FiLE r(.02621 OO“AR—183S

YOUR FILE No.

TCLOPHONT 387.5321

Tag muumd
il P00 OF BRITICH COLUMEA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

7\ August 20, 1976

Application Pursuant to Pollution Control Act,
1967, on behalf of W. Twa, dated September 20,

1972.

Forwarded herewith is a copy of a letter to Capital Regional

District which we believe is self explanatory.

JWAD:ge

Encl.

Yours very truly,

\ e
. _,'. i AR | 4N
/ J.W.A. Donald, P. Eng.

Coastal Section
Municipal Division

cc: Regional Manager - Coastel @10
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WHEN REPLYING PLEASE STATE

our rive wo0202100-AR-183

WATER RESOURCES SERVICE
POLLUTION CONTROL DRANCH
PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS
VICTORIA, B.C.

vav ass YOUR FILE No.
o TeLcPHONG 387.5321
Tied i L OF GRINGH COLUMEW
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
August 20, 1976
N,

7 N r )

[ ey

.\ 14, =1
Capital Regional District J } -
Drawer 1000 \\'-l N8
524 Yates Street ; S ik
Victoria, B. C.
V8W 256

Attention: Mr. N. Howard, P. Eng.
Chief Engineer

Gentlemen:

Application Pursuant to Pollution Control Act,
1967, on behalf of W. Twa, dated September 20,
1972,

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of July 30 re the
subject application.

We are pleased to note that you hope to have an evaluation of
the Saltspring refuse position available by October and we will
therefore defer further consideration of Mr. Twa's operation
until we hear from you.

Yours very truly,

<

[ e &

J.W.A, Donald, P. Eng.

Coastal Section

Municipal Division

JWAD:ge

cc: Regional Manager - Coast “==§I7
Mr. W. Twa
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s Y .,‘_. ' ] Cexntral Saanich
R g Colwood
&

| Ezquimalt
: H — Langford
X PEe - - T :
- 3l eyl Ao i ‘ Al r Metchosin
<HLaL B :-'%‘]LJI.!C-'.L ‘.-'jdbnhs L ‘I —_—— WET 8 North Saanich
524 Yates Street / P.O. Drawer 1000 / Victoria, British Columbia / VEW 256  ~7 [\ "‘:‘" f_““”;ll Ost Bay
Telephone 388-4421 POLLUTION CONTR™ B3ANEVS) Outer Gulf Islands
s g' Saanich
%’ Saltspring Island
Sidney
July 30, 1976 E i
‘g Victoria
=X ViemRopal = 1 cmemmions
M-8 TRE T BTR
E =T
Department of Environment § yf}gf) foprg .
Pollution Control Branch i PN 5% T?é_
Parliament Buildings ./ : :
VICTORIA, B.C. V8V 4S5. l=ile . | .
Attention: Mr. J.E. Dew-Jones, P. Eng. T “*'""?'"'““"
Chief, Municipal Division P S S S SRR p—
TSI, REPETE | e
; i |
Gentlemen: '“**"'“'ﬂ“'“"“"“**—

Re: Application Pursuant to Pollution Control Act, |
1967, on behalf of W. Twa, dated September 20,
1972

Thank you for your letter of July 8, 1976, and your previous
correspondence on this subject.

In view of the Capital Regional decision to convey all solid waste
to a regional disposal location, I am not in a position at this time to make
a decision on the Salt Spring landfill site. The Engineering Department
is investigating the possibility of:-

a) Closing the operation down completely;

b) Transporting all future solid waste to a landfill
site on the mainland in the Cowichan area;

c) Transporting all solid waste to the Hartland
Road landfill site;

d) Upgrading the existing Salt Spring site so that it
meets your permit regulations.

Until we have completed a review of these four alternatives, we do not feel

that we are in a position to make a categorical answer to the questions outlined
in your letters. It is hoped that we should be in a position to evaluate

the problem by October of this year and request your indulgence for a further
three-month period.

Thank you for your co-operation.

Yours very truly,

A ecirn?

N. Howard, P. Eng.
Chief Engineer
Enc.
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Central Saanich
Coliwood
Esquimal:
Langford
Aletchosin
Neorth Saanich
Oak Bay

Outer Gulf Islands
Sagaich
Sektspring Island
Sidney

Sooke

Victoria

View Royal

capital regIonal QISTRICT

524 Yates Street / P.O. Drawer 1000 / Victoria, British Columbia / V8IV 256
Telephone 385-4421

MUNICIPALITIES & ELECTORAL AREAS

21st May 1976

Mr. R.M. Fredericks,

Nanaimo Disposal Services Ltd., . $
P.0. Box 171,

Nanaimo, B.C.

VIR 5K9

Dear Mr. Fredericks: .

Your name has been referred to me by Director George Heinekey of
Salt Spring Island who, I understand, you have had discussions with in relation
to garbage disposal. He advises me that you have expressed some interest in
contracting for the removal of all domestic garbage on Salt Spring Island to a
dump that you either control or have access to somewhere in the Cowichan Valley
area.

The Regional District is currently studying the manner in which a
garbage collection and disposal service should be provided on Salt Spring Island,
and there is a possibility that the current collection contractor, a Mr. Norman
Twa, may be discontinuing his service. If this is so, and you do have some in-
terest in operating on the Island, now may be an opportune time to look into the
matter. I would appreciate hearing from you and possibly arranging a meeting
with our Chief Engineer, Mr. Norman Howard.

\{{ours very truly,

Nt *L\m; =
Executive Director. !.-
cc Director Heinekey ;’/

Mr. Howard L
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WATER RESOQURCES SERVICE
POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH ’
PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS 02620 00-Ak-1 53¢
VICTORIA. B.C
vav 458 14
i

]
8 M) OF BT (50

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

July 8, 1976
PrAtE T |
M " 3
: Capital Reglonal District {,_.‘-Tf Re: TR
() 524 Yatee Btreet . >y
P.0. Box 1000 \ ;_} ? Cac
Victoria, British Columbia AN J N - b J\/
T, _‘-‘_‘.; k}_{:‘.t\‘_’.ﬁ
Attention: Mr, N. Howawd, P, Bag. e By A
Chief Engineey
[) GCentlemen:

Application Pursusnt te Pollution Control Aet,
1967, on behalf of #. Twa, dated September 20,

1972,
We would appreciate an early veply to our letter of
Y May 13, 1976, a copy of which is attached for your
convenience.
Yours very truly,
/% 74
/ [~
JoE. Dow-Jones, P. Eeg.
Chief, Municipla Division
JWAD/du

e.c.: Regional Manager — Coast

¥
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AODAL G FLL A sl LT S T

MrCTOR. PCLLUON CONMEOL BEealiThe % (4
PARL AT LULLEIRGS . -
ST AN, ~ e, F
TR, o l,//‘ v
VA LTS - GwnoEn

DERARTMENT CF LANDS, FORLSTS, AND WATHR RESOURCES
WATER RESNURCES SERVICE
POLLUTION CCNTROL HRANCH

VICTORA, HHITIN ki il

May 13, 1976

N

AT f. "-v"
M. W. Twa \ g
Saltspring Garbage Scrvice K "-{f.
P.0. Pox 255 R PP L

Gnngos, British Columbia
Dear Mr. Twa:

Application Pursuant to Pollution Control Act, 1967
on behalf of W. Twa, dated September 20, 1972.

This will acknowledge receipt of your enquiry of April 30, 1976.

The Branch already has a valid application on hand for your refuse
disposal operation and the Director deferred an adjudication
several years ago to provide the Capital Regional District the
opportunity of studying the requirements of solid waste collection
and disposal on the Gulf Islands.

We enclose z copy of cur letter of today's date to the Capital
Rezicnal District requesting their early advice.

Yours very truly,

J.E. Dew—-Jones, P. Eng.
Chief, Municipal Division

PNB/Cu
Euclosure

Regional Manaper — Coast™ee ~
Capital Repional District .

C.C.*

L

G267 ED-AR-D 2
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0262100--AR~1839

Victoria

April 27, 1976

Salteprimy Carbage Service
F.0. Box 46

Ganges, 5.C.

Attsntion: Mp. Y. Twa

Dear Sir:

¥We rtacently recelved a complaint {rom a local dealth Inspector
ragarding the discharge of septic tank sludge ar your garbage
disposal site. An Lospactiom by K. Austin of our office indicated
that the sludge had bsen covered, Lowever he observed that a
quantity of herring waste had beez disposed of at the dump,
appareutly without covering.

If you have oot alresdy done 80, we would request that tha herring
vaste ba properly buried and covered.

As you are no doubt aware, the application for a Permit for your
refusa sita has beem held in abeysuce for about three vears in
order o allow the Capital Reglonal Distriet time to set up am
alternate refuse collectiom system for the Gulf Islamnds. Ve
have recently advised the Regiomal District that we do not believe
that ve can delay processing of your application wuch lomger. Inm
view of this, would you please advise us whether you vish to amend
your original spplication in any way. Enclesed plesse find a copy
of the "Pollution Comtrol Objectives for Mumicipal Type Waste
w’-"-c‘"o

Yours truly,
)/
1 e
DA
J.¥W.Thomas, P.Eng.
Manager
COAST REGLON
JWT :vh
Enclosure

ce: J.Domald, P.Eng.
Municipal Division
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026210u-Ri- 1839

Vietoria
April 27, 1976

Capical Regiomal Distriet

524 Yates S5t., T.0, Drawver 1000
Victoria, B.C.

Yau 256

Attention: N. Toward, P.Png.

Gentlaman:

As you are prehably avare from previocus correspondemce, an appli-
catiou for a Rafuse Permit by a Yr, Tva om Saltspring Tsland has
been held In abeyance for some three ysars. This was dome in
order to give the Capital Reglem time to implement a collectiem
service for garbage in the Gulf Islands, with disposal at Hartland.

lecently we have received some further complaints regsrding the
operatfon of ¥r., Twa's disposal site on Saltepying Island, fnclud-
ing oue from a lealth Inspector regarding the discharge of septic
tank sludge at the dump. The diseharge of herring waste has also
been reported.

Although we will Le taking these matters up with Mr, Twa, 1t would
appear that it will be difficalt to tlold up processing of this
spplication much longer. Since it does not appear likely that the
Director could issus a Permit for the present operation, the site
could be closed, with comsaquent problems.

Before we rocommend any further action to the Director im this
nm:.mumphandﬂ.n-ummm.!mw
District collection system in respect to Saltspring Island.

Yours truly,
D i

J.W.Thomas, P.Eng.
Hanager
COAST REGION

JWT :vh

¢c: J.Domald, P.Eng.

Municipal Division
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SOVERNMENT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

MEMORANDUM
5 f e WSTR[~ 5 T, T T D e R P FROM
Coast. Region. (KHA)......coovvrrenne.
......................................................................................... April.23,.. 1976
supsecT. IWA Dump. = Ganges. ... our FILE....0262100-AR~-1839
WO PR s e

The dump site was inspected on April 21 in response to a report
by the local Health Inspector that septic tank sludge was being
dumped at the site. It was observed that discharge had stopped
and the site was backfilled.

It was also observed that herring had been dumped at the site
contrary to Section 5(1) of the Pollution Control Act, and that

the general operation of the dump is continuing. It is recommended
that:-

1) An order be issued to Twa to properly dispose of the
herring dumped on the ground.

2) That pressure be brought to bear on the Capital Regional
District to implement a system of refuse collection for the
Gulf Islands.

3) That if/atPion results from 2 above that an order be issued
to Twa to cease discharging refuse on his property.

<'%Cumg;;.ﬂ

KHA:vh
begeu
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§ _were~— ¥ g
ADODRESS ALL COMMUMICATION: / 1 4 N WHEN REPLYING PLEASE STars
i
DIRECTOR. POLLUTION CONTROL SRANCH ..’ n
PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS f ¥
VICTORIA, DRITISH COLUMBIA
VaY 439

{ { OUR FILE NQZGZ lo 0-AR-:

YOUR FILE NO......... .. ..

TrLoPHoNT 267.332)

OEPARTMENT OF LANDS, FORESTS, AND WATER RESOURCES
WATER RESOURCES SERVICE

POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

VICTORIA, BRITISH COLUMBIA

Al .'Z-“?)f/

February 13, 1976

Capital Regional District
524 Yates Street

P. 0. Drawer 1000
VICTORIA, British Columbia
V8w 2s6

Attention: N. Howard, P. Eng.

Gentlemen:

Application Pursuant te Pollution Control Act, 1967
on behalf of Walton Twa, dated September 20, 1972

(Saltspring Island).

We enclose a copy of our letter of September 30, 1974 and response
of October 7, 1974 in comnection with the above.

May we urge that this matter be finalized. The refuse operation
in question is not considered satisfactory but a closure of the
site will only lead to litter scattered around the Island.

Yours very truly,

J. E. Dew-Jones, P. Eng.
Chief
Muniicipal Division

JEDJ:pb
Encl.

cc: Regional Manager - CMG——.
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0252120--

'_rl‘- . sna- ¥l m . .-:.,‘_-. phe : - _:
524 Tates Street, L o- ' P e

- P.0. Drawer 1000,

Vistoria, Brirish Columbia, ' )
Gentlemen: .. . , . 0
Application Pursuant to Pollutiom Control

Act, 1967 om behalf of W. Twa, dated
Septamber 20, 1972.

finalized. m:hddm“ndahviwnfmmtinnmd
in your July 18, IWllmtha:mwhfaciuﬂumldb.inm
!:l.nn:l.n_und.-raynu-.

JJ:1d it

Enel. =
S

€.c. Salz Spring Garbage Service
Regiomal Manager - Coast el
Health Branch: Attn. Mr. W, Bailey, Ddirector, Environmental Enginearing .

i
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% Central Snanich
; Codawiwnd
_; Eepaimalt
% Longford
Ee :2 Metchavin
capital ReGional OISTRICT S North Saamich
524 Yates Street | P.O. Drawer 1000 | Victoria, British Columbic | VSW 256 ; 3:” 821 P
Telephone 353-4421 ; : ad
UEFI. OF LANDS, FORESTS S Saltspring Island
AND WATER RESOURCES Z Sidngy
WATER RES. S Sooke
7th. October. 1974 . E Vicwis
ocT 9 1974 . = View Ropol
: ”
AR 1839
POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH
Director, Pollution Control Branch _
Parliament Buildings et
Victoria, British Columbia . s

Attention: Mr. J.E. Dew-Jones, B. Eng. ol L
Chief, Municipal Division b :

Dear Sir:

Re: Application Pursuant.to Pollution Control
- Act, 1967 - W. Twa, dated 20 September 1972 .

5 At the present time negotiations are underway to acquire lands necessary
for the implementation of the Regional District.Solid Waste Disposal Programme.
As you may be aware we have inherited.the operation, for an interim period, of the
septic tank disposal lagoons at the Millstream site ; this is one of the first
preliminary stages of the development of our programme.

As stated to you earlier, it.is our intention to be in operation of Regiona
disposal facilities some time in 1975, but until our land negotiations become fruitful
we camot implement any specific disposal programmes,

We will keep you advised of our progress in these matters, as developments
come about. :

Yours very truly,

\4 }é o . -t
/L W.G. Gerry, P. Eng.

Director of Engineering

P PR

E E
:
=<
3

c.c.: Mr. J.W. Thomas, P. Eng.
Mr. W. Bailey, P. Eng.
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File: 0262100-AR-1839
Date: February 13, 1976

From: Chief
Municipal Division (JEIL

MEMO TO FILE

It is considered further correspondence with oy applicant must
await confirmation from the Reglonal District of their
position, as it cannot be resolved until this is known.

f

J. E. Dew=Jones 7 .
JEDJ:pb /_ A "‘/:?ﬁ;
ce: Reglonal Manager - Coas‘-m- ’ :
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FILR: 0262100-AR-1539
DATE: MAY 12, 1975
FROM: COAST REGION (KHA)

M0 TO VILE

SEATUS OF GAXEAGE QUMD

& dlie waw saasined on day 7, 1975, iarsaze 1s beiang Jdeposited
war a larse part of the site, part of which is a shale pit. Tha

deposited gacva & is burned parfodically.

Qe

as omowdbad LATR
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7th October 1974

\’PJI VUNT?O{
Director, Pollution Coutrol Bramch CEIVED '314
Parlisment Buildings B3
Victoria, British Columbia ocr 9 pg?g
< /, jf‘

Attention: MNr, J.E. Dew-Jomas, P. Eng.

Chief, Mumiecipal Division TD:STR\G‘

Dear 8ir:

Re: Application Pursuant to Pollutiom Comtrol

Act, 1967 - W. Twa, dated 20 September 1972

At the present time negotiations are underway to acquire lands necassary
for the implementation of the Regional District Solid Waste Disposal Programme.
As you may be aware we have inherited the operation, for sm interim period, of the
septic tank dispoeal lagoons at the Millstream site; this is ome of the first
preliminary stages of the development of our programme.

As stated to you earlier, it is our intemtion to be in operation of Regional
disposal facilities some time in 1975, but until our land negotiatioms become Fruitful

we cannot implement any specific diqml programses.

We will keep you advised of our progress in these matters, ss developments
come about.

Yours very truly,

= /() sl

//V' W.G. Gerry, P. Eng.
Director of Emgineering

c.e.: Mr, J.W., Thomas, P. Eng. \/_
Mr. W. Bailey, P. Eng.
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POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH \

PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS

Q262100-AR-13:

VICTORIA, ERITISH COLUMBIA
Seprember 30, 1974
R DRSO
fSalt Spring Garbage Service, s TORCTIVED f';‘p\,\
Box 463, o\

i f‘! ; : I""' :
\ \ > % 39/
: B

eo‘i\? ‘:-" ‘."-‘ff“, -’J(

Ganges, bYritish Columbia.

Attention: Hdr. torman Twa .

Gentlemen:

Applicacion Pursuant to Pollution Control
Act, 1967, on behalf of Walton Twa, dated
Septewber 20, 1972 e
Further to our letter of May 16, 1974, the Capital Replonal Uistrict
have now indicated that their Authority expect ko provide alternative
refuse disposal facilities within the next vear to serve Saltspring
I’land.

Vithout prejudice to further vequirements, the Director has determined
that he will probably not be in a positlon to resolve the sub jeet
application until the availability of this alternative is finalized.

We enclose a copy of a letter we have written to the Capital Regional
District about this matter, which 1ls self explanatory.

Yours very iruly,

Jo . Dew-Jomes, i, ing.
Chief, Munleipal Division
JEDT 2 3d
Fnel.

c.c, Capital Regional District i
Reglonal Manaper - Coest
Health Branch: Attn, My, V. Bailey, Director, .invironmental dngineering
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4 AT o = r L/ﬁw..-'\,,.a-
POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

FARLIAMENT BUILDINGS o Y 2 Fa
VICTORIA, BRITISH COLUMBIA 0262100-A1-157

seprember 30, 1974

v oy, Pon
y e
Capital Regional iiscyvict, ot
524 Yates ftreet, ] A 5 _
P.0. Prawver 1000, /,k__ 63 7
Viecvoria, britisii Columbia, K e ..

Centlemen:

Applicatlon Pursuant to Pollution Control
Act, 1967 on behalf of V., Twa, dated
September 20, 1977, e Bt
Ve enclose a copy of a letiter to Sali Spring Carbage Service frow

which vou will note that wa de not antleipate resolviag the subject
application until the availalllity of alternative facilliiea is
finalized. This decisiow was wade in view of the expectation exprassed
in your July 13, 1874 letter that such facilitles would be in opera-
tion in uixler a year.

We would urge that your Authoriity do evervthing in chelr power to
expadite such Facilities and request that we be lept inforsed of
your program,

Yours very truly,

J.E. Dew--Jooes, P. Ing,
Chief, *unleipal Division

JEDT 1 jd
“nel,

e,c, Salt Spriang Carbage Sexvice
Regional lanager - Coast =TT
flealth Sranch: Aten, ¥r. W. Balley, Directer, ‘mvirouwental ‘npilneering
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POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

-_ L PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS (}26210{}—“.&&
Q\ % s C’\_ VICTORIA, BRITISH COLUMBIA =Afl-28

-

Ausunt 12, 1974

.u' ""‘ .‘ - Y,
Ta -|‘!h !f[ b k"‘ .,

™~ S ¥ .
R ke T\
S \

!
(.‘\‘J ) . \a 3/
Capital Ragional Pistries R I e R
524 Yatea Streat [~ ol
L. 0. Draver 1000 Coant DISTE ,
Vietoria, Nriclsh Columbila \---lf.'ﬂ.:’.‘..-- by I /3
(:) Vi 256 /
fttention: ‘. W. €. Cerry, ¥. ing,
. Dractor of Imgineeriw;
Contlenan:
P Application Parsusnt to Vollation Contvel Ack, 1967,

oa behalf of V. Twa and Culf Island Septic Tank Service.

This will ackuowledpe rvacelpt of your latter of July 16, on
the mattoer of eolid waste dlsposal,

Mr. Pew-Jones is preseatly on vacation aud this will be
Y brought to his attention oa his veturm,

Yours vary truly,

("‘\
-

/" 7T 9o A, Donald, P. Eag.
Coastal Sectios
Handeipal Diviaion

Jusn/tm /

ce:  Regional lanager -~ Goast
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Pt N\ .
\ (/1 & ¢y /S & DEFT. OF LANDS, FORESTS
?', LX< AND WATER RESOURCES/
4 WATER RES. (o

..\‘

-

M 24 9
n 0P

POLLUTION CONTROL BRASCH

18th July 1974

YOUR FYLES: 0262100~AR-1839
AE--2877

Directox, Pollution Control Branch
Water Resources Service

Parliament

Victoria, British Columbia

V8V 485

Attention: Mr. J. E. Dew-Jones, P. Eng.

Chief, Municipal Division

Dear Sir:

Re: Applicationa of W. ‘'wa (AR-1839 September 1978
and Gulf Island Septic Tank Service (AE-2877

August 1973

Further to your letter of 12th July 1974 and our recent conversations I
should advise that the Board has initiated the first of the necessary sexiles of
actions that will place them actively in the solid waste disposal fumction.

We are currently negotiating for sultable properties wheve sanitary land--
£111 facilities will be constructed and operated, together with sludge and treatment
lagoons for the disposal of septic tank waste. It is our expectation that these
facilities will be in full operation in less than a year and, hopefully, the first
of them will be in eperation in less than eix months.

It 18 our intention that the solld waste from the Cuter Gulf Islands and
Salt Spring (exclusive of the septic tank aludge) will be transported to the
disposal sites in the Victoria area. Sludge from the Outer Gulf Islands we plan
to treat in a similar manner, but ata later commencement date. It is our belief
that satiefactory disposal lagoon facilitles can be provided on Salt Spring Island,
atlmt!oram.rotmntowrh — e e e

MSIENLU LD o LR

CONTINUED., . 012
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Pollution Control Branch -2- " 18th July 1974

At the present time neither the Public Works Committee nor the Board
has considered the regional operation of a sludge lagoon on Salt Spring and
would prefer, that at this time, it be operated by private industry. It is
possible that in the future the permit's responsibility for such operations will
be completely in the hands of the Capital Regional District, but the operation,
i.e., physical operation of such sites be carried out by contract. However, this
type of thing is presently very much in the planning stage and I can give you no
firm assurance as to how or when this takeover might occur.

Yours very truly,

y
g

- VZA
W. G. Cerry, P. Eng.
Director of Engineering

c.c.: Regional Manager - Coasti’//
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POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH & /A /

FARLIAMENT BUILDINGS JA62100-a0-15"
VICTORIA, BRITISH COLUMBIA . ~Ai- 257

July 14, 1974

Gapltal leglonal “dalrier,
324 Yaces Ctreet,
PO, Drawer 1000,
Victoria, Jritish Colunbia.

Attentlon: M. ¥.0, Cerry, Y. kum..
Divoctor of Faglaeerlag

Centlawen .

‘pplications Pursuant to Pollution Sostrol Act,
1967 om behalf of V. M (AR 1237), dated Sea-
tember, 1272 and Oulf Yaland Septic Tark Tervice
(Al-2077), dated Awgugt 2, 1973 .
Thank vou for your Letter of July &, 1974. “e would appraciate tals quoes -
tion of dates Laine taken up with vour Hoard and e -oxamined.

As 2 verulatery ageney there is no action open bo us under the Foliucion
Control Act which will ensure that refusa car pe disnosed without pollotion,
without Adeprivies tie residents of 2 Jdisposal facility: only vour Recionanl
Sdstrict ean achicve tids under thoir Lattars patent. Ve bellieve a bew-
porary unsatisfactory situation asy woll he sceeptable to the residecuots

of faltepring if there 48 & tareat dare for immrovonents.

¥r, fardal wss 2lsoc discussed with we Qulf Tuland Jeptic Yank tervicete
applicacion. ‘Milst the consldavatlons are someowhal diffarert, we would

urge your board to examise thls natter at the sawe time, becanse a ¢eclsion
on refuse disposal aizhit possibly bs affecrad by considarationz recardiang
sludge.

Yours vecy fvely,

V4

J.E, Uew Jonee, ¥, ¥ng.

Shlell, tamdelpal Udiviaion
JENT: Jd

c.c, RNeclonal Haveper Const 1:._“..__
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ADDREFSS ALL COMMUNICATIONS YO:
DIRECTCR. POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

YHEN REPLYING PLEASE STATE

WATER RESOURCES SERVICE oun FiLe ne..0262100~-AR-1839
PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS
VICTORIA, BRITISH COLUMBIA zﬂ,ﬂi&_‘ FOUR FILE MO...oonoeecamreceanecsnnns
V8V 4s5 W1 ORI & TELEPHONE 387.8321
Tl PROraTE OF BETISH (0N

DEPARTMENT OF LANDS. FORESTS. AND WATER RESOURCES
WATER RESOURCES SERVICE

POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

VICTORIA. BRITISH COLUMBIA

May 16, 1974

Mr. Norman Twa,

Salt Spring Garbage Service,
P.0. Box 463,

Ganges, British Columbia.

MM\' Ju 1974

LY \'
00481' me’?“‘ﬁ
Dear Mr. Twa:

Application Pursuant to Pollution Control
Act, 1967 on behalf of Walton Twa, dated
September 20, 1972 (Saltspring Island)

Thank you for your letter of May 8th advising of the change in
ownership of the above referenced disposal site and expressing your
willingness to discuss the status of the present application.

We are herewith forwarding photostatic copies of file correspondence
respecting the application which are descriptive of the positions

. taken by Mr. Walton Twa, our Director and the Capital Regional
District respectively. You will note that a final decision has been
deferred until July of this year. '

We would be pleased to meet with you at any time if you feel that such
a meeting would be productive.

Yours very truly,

/////

e LA LoD

-
J.E. Dew-Jones, P. Eng.
Chief, Municipal Division

Encl.

c.c. Regional Manager - Coast e
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Salt Spring uvartege Servics,
Box 463,
venges, B o (anos, rorests

May 8, 19474anp WATER RESOURCES
WATER RES. /\ﬂ
[

Pollution Control Branch,
1106 Cook St. MAY 9 1974

Victoria, B.C iy
. . AR /€39
POLLUTION CONTRC. BRANCH

Dear Sir:

I wish to inform you thuat I have takon over the
ownership of Salt Spring Garbage Service end property
from Mr. Walton Twa, Box 266, Ganges, B.C.

If there are &ny zhenges thot you wish to discuss
with me, I would te willing to meet with you for such

purpose.

Yours trﬁly ¥

.):»’-"nw.!., _.[. < (_/""“ (‘- \/JJ)
Salt Spring Gartsge Service.

Tel, 537-2287.

DESTRIBUTION ©~  OATE  IMITIALS

PNG
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POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH
PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS PRI A

VICTORIA, BRITISH COLUMBIA

CONTROL
ot 8
S RECEIVED %&,

Me. ¥. Ten,

sox 258, é;\)l £l
Gaspes, tiasl bzl 4
i MAY 15 1973
[TRE 3 o/),‘) /5 S’z
04 R\
v Pueseant to Tollution Control ST DIST
ci, 1747, on behalf of ¥. Twa, dated
TR 1 SR
The suijact appl i X G xd4 cutured discharge
was cucently put i ructed to notify
you that it ia ol ilageng to defer » rcieion until Jll]"
Thia (| ; &3 A this mmcter
i:u- . ] " [ L i L is
defarre i ; isrris ¢ &t their Solid
Hae 3 3 i 3 Lives
follovins . ; 1ieipal ’ wid bw availeble.
This letisr is wi ¢ erjaidi oo 3 & pove stor ander the
Pollution ontre e i as riiciular AR o the
possilility of asnvy lep remeihts befung reduire if+) i application
is finalized.
a0

Chie?, “tunicipal Division
tinel .
c.c., Gapital Regional oiatrien,
Salt Sprln' S.P.hoCl. Relo 1. Baddie Rﬂld, G!u‘lg-ﬁ, no(:.'
falteoring Tsiand Planniog Awsocintion, P.O. Box 12, Gangesn, B.C.,
#r. Harc Holmea, Divector, Capital Reglonal boawd, X.R, 1, Pulford
il.rbwt, n.co|
Saltspring iszland Chamber of lomserces, P.0. box 1il, Genges, B.0 .,
Health Bramch,
District Msnager - Coast @™
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1.E, Gew-Jonas
Chief - Munieipal Div, (Botonist) Coast District

d¢gaber LA 12

mdcuring TI2U00~ 42-1839

Breaind alasan Fied & usiitoring prograse far Tile A5« 039 (i, /i Tus)
Site Jiasvections will ba resuired four tirss vear year CroanBure Lhal tis
A (e el omsTaisd in sccordenes with tue ioilution (omtrol braiis

(T E-E e

choe & perface or croundshier wsultorlas Groveamse 13 0Ol Fegiiiied,

veweri, should lescnate or vilvy deitliFneal Tasturea e ODSeIVed
Laihdes e wite Inepcetlioms mu ral TLOFLD] DO rames gy nfve (o be
SRS TR,
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:

Pollution Control Branch File No. 777~ ©_ 5

vEF | - -I T - i - f-_") r_.. =
[?;_;_?pkmhn'ﬁ'g} LanD$, FORESTS, AND WATER RESOURCES ﬁ E {_IIJ‘ [E B w IS IE
S

WATER RESOURCES SERVICE
POLI.&{{‘;@N\ CONTROL BRANCH

7 LANUD, .'RiEs SRS 1Y)
= RESOURM | BunUT & wed: dd

N FOR A PERMIT UNDER|THE E
POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, 1967 [ 2P fegion
(REFUSE)

ALLUTION C’-"ﬁﬁ% icalipn jsito be filed with the Director, Pollution Contro} Branch, Parliament Buildings, Victoria, British Columbia.
n who qualifies as an objector under section 13 (2) of the Pollution Control Act, 1967 may, within 30 days of the date
of application, or within 30 days of the date of publication in The British Columbia Gazette or in a newspaper, or, where service
is required, within 30 days of the serving of a copy of the application, file with the Director an objection in writing 1o the granting
of a permit, stating the manner in which he is affected. Those who do not so qualify may file with the Pollution Control Board
an objection in writing under section 13 (6), in the same manner and time period as described above.
B o 7

L L TR S AT R ) G R ) R e e e T B et 7.
(Full name—if a British Columbi i} d name)

ol CHNGES B Ce o BEE ASD ...

39
al District

ed address)

(Add a , British C &

hereby apply to the Director for a permit to discharge refuse from . .. .

oo A OV S & MOEPS P D FTORES o e s e e
(Source of refuse)

located at__S 26T _SPRiNG  ESipwd 438

(General location)
and give notice of my application to all persons affected.

2. The refuse-disposal site shall be located at...... 4@ 7. 3. D& C. tzn KOS & 4 23

SOORTH _ Tper JTPRUNG ITNLanid
(Give legal description)

- . - —_—F - - -+ ¥ ! ——
which is approximately Lo £ Flam  Rempoc BoRel ROD. _dard T Mol

/:L'JQ_F? FULF&&?A C;C‘AJ_{:ES‘ ﬁ!’) ______ 3
(Describe location relative to some surveyed or commonly known point)

3. The type of refuse to be discharged shall be

MU."J.:Q,, /J.So L
(Municipal, industrial, inert, etc.)
4. The quantity of refuse to be discharged shall be as follows:

Average daily discharge (based on operating period).. /=72 ¢ A1/ AT E L ;r‘ /3t %, Da /
5 Day S/ yars :

i £ -

(Cubic yards as delivered to refuse disposal site)
The operating period during which the refuse will be discharged shall be

CSowT7 v A s 5 D/ b 2
(Continuous. days per week, date to date, etc.)
5. The nature or characteristics (in per cent by weight) of the refuse to be discharged is estimated to be as
follows: -

- - N
e BORRALLE TTD Y enT 255

e P i _ e S %y,
USSR . &0 A 2 -1 e SEREE ! TR TN U - [ ¥ PRl " ol S NG IVED 4’
e - -RECEL ()

U
e e e SEP-28 1972
o e D\R-\ﬁ.%‘:i;\
C,
R F S Dennis -A.-Young,--Executive-Director.. TR P A R L ..........04$_[.!:.’.|STR\G
1 ame and tide of official of regional district)

hereby certify that a copy of this application has been received b \the_ RegtambRixtoictok . Capital

Regional District . ... \'\ : \
':'"'- ot P | (Sienature of officialy b

—— r;“', I

r £ - .
8. This application, dated on the.._.__ 3% day of ST o= 1975, was pOs_teci

Az
on the ground in accordance with the Pollution Control regulations. ’ 4
: /
A

//fzf o

ey s O
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

In support of the application the following information* (as applicable) is submitted:
1. The density of refuse discharged is .. “" K1 QL& i i e e b /oW
8. U0 PPN SRR T SO . isssnsii o R e R SN
3. The refuse-disposal site shall be located approximately:
(@) ...../2 cv.__feet from the ncarest watercourse;

(b itk e/ __feet from the nearest domestic ar irrigation water well or reservoir;

(c) ..-; miles from the nearest dwelling, serviced lot, or recreational area.
4, The depth to the highest recorded water table from the bottom of the refuse-disposal site will be

€ /O feet.

5. A description of the type of intermediate and final cover material to be applied is as follows:

Sor e Y Lroces) SBadss . .

6. The frequency of covering and compaction shall be LPPLIA.... Euss Ry 2
A

7. A description of a typical soil profile to a depth of 10 feet below the bottom of the refuse-disposal site
is as follows:

DscompPes =7 SRl e

{Clay, silt, sandy loam, etc.)
8. The estimated service life of the refuse-disposal site is as follows:

A Sk
Ld

-(.!‘h.Ionth:. ,“r.’.j---- S
9. (a) A description of the type of landfill operation to be conducted is as follows:

(Area, trench, ramp, or modified methods, etc.)
(b) A description of and details of any additional treatment of the refuse is as follows:

R E o PO i sindbe o3
10. Miscellaneous information.....
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DEPARTMENT OF Laxps, FORESTS, AND WATER RESOURCES
WATER RESOURCES SERVICE

POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH
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0262100-A0~Gen~
~8-18-10

JUN 12 1972

|- Gt fﬂ
At

C0ast pisTRC

DOUBLE REGISTERED

Hr. Walton Twa
Box 255
Ganges, British Columbia

Dear girs:

Re: Pollution Control Registration # /.47 (Refuse

sa)

Pursuant to clause (b) of subsection (la), section 5 of the Pollution Control
Act, 1967, you are hereby ordered to make application for a permit within
sixty days from the date of this order. The application is to cover the
discharge of refuse from Saltepring Garbage Collection Service

located at/near §aiispring Island, British Columbia,
for which the Director received notification (reference Pollution Control
Registration # 317-3.7 ) in accordance with clause (a) of
subsection (la), section 5 of the Pollution Control Act, 1967,

Please find enclosed blank application forms together with a letter of
instruction regarding requirements under the Pollution Control Regulations.

Should you require any assistance in completing the application forms, you
may wish to contact our District Manager, Mr. J.W. Thomas, P. Eng.,
telephone number 344-2431 Loeal 20 Who is located at  Joae yore Street,
Victoria, B.C.

This order is subject to appeal in accordance with the provisions of the
Pollution Control Act, 1967, a copy of which is available from the Queen's
Printer at a charge of $0.20 plus tax per copy.

Yours very truly,
/

v d ;
'%’o%i’.{.’:t'/a
A.J. Chmelauskas, P. Eng.
Assistant Director (Tech.)

AJC:pm Pollution Control Branch

encl.
bee: District Manager - Coast
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0262100-AR-Gen

SRDALTUEM Y OF LAMG L. FORY

WATTR PEROLIRK

T ANRD WALER FRIFIUNLLS

» SERVICE — e

POLLUTION CONTAOL BRANGH Q0N CORTIRL AN
VICTORIA. TAITIBH COLIMILLA Q\‘\ RECEIVED ‘,‘\
aQ NE-Gen-T# \
JUN 12 1972
i S—rg=1e

Coqgr pIsTRCY

Dear Sirs:

Re: Application for a Permit Pursuant to
Pollution Control Act, 1967, on behalf
of

This 'letter of instruction' is provided to assist in the preparation
and submission of an application for permit in accordance with the
Pollution Control Act Regulations. To enable application to be made,
blank 'application' foims are enclosed for your completion.

Your attention is directed to the following requirements under the

_Regulations:-

1. The requirements of Division 2.0l are embodied on the face side of
the form. All applications are to be referred for certification to
The Regionzl District in which the discharge is located. Where a
municipality or other public body is making application, the first
line of the application should he in their name. Where a company is
making application, the British Columbia registered name and address
must be given.

2. Division 2.02 states that "The applicant shall, on the date of the
application, post on the ground a signed copy of the application.™
This is to be posted where it can be read by the public.

3. Division 2.03 states that "The applicant shall, within 10 days from
the date of application, file with the Director two signed copies of
the application and a plan showing the applicant's land and the loca-
tion of the proposed works thereon." The plan required is 84" x 14"
in size and should provide a legal description of the site upon which
the works are located and carry an inset map in one corner where
necessary, to enable the site to be located in relation to the surround-
ing area. For your convenience two blank plan forms are enclosed for
your preparation for site plan, etec., and one should be returned to the
Director when application is made.

Cont/
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4. Division 2.04 and Division 2.05 refer to publishing copies of the
application in various newspapers or gerving notice on persons whose
rights might be affected. Any requirements under these Divisions will
be made known after an application is received.

Should you require assistance in completing this application, please contact
our District Manager'ir,

oW o

1088 Port Stroet "tetoria, o )

iomasg , M. INE. t
(tolophone 386-2431) who will be pleased to advise you.

(2)

Should you require additional application forms to complete your application,
kindly advise the undersigned.

Section 5(2) of the Pollution Control Act, 1967 states that "The Director
shall not issue a permit unless the applicant therefor has complied with the
Regulations and supplied whatever plans, specifications and other information

the Director requires." Therefore, in order to expedite your application to
completion every endeavour should be made to make a full and complete
submission.

Yours very truly,

Lt
Senior Cl
SJH:
Encl.

L od 4

District Manager - g= r(
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FILE: 0262100-17-3
DATE: 4th April, 1972

FROM: Assistant District Mgr. - COAST

MEMO TO FILE
RE: MNORMAN TWA DUMP ING ISLAND

On Marech 29th, 1972 the sita was visited with Mr. L. Potter, Health
Branch, and Mr. W. McGrath, Health Engimeering. It was noted that Twa
mlmmﬂup‘unm!mﬂththlmhmuw
his operation by filling and covering small segments. Thare was a horde
d:m!ﬂiuuthm!od-u!h-iuhnaumm
in this fashion he would be able to control them, He would have to use
nmmnummmmm. In addition, Twa should be
“mml-.mmkchn‘k. As it 18, it appears as
though he covers it perhape once a wonth.

Presently the refuse site is under registratiom, but it is recowmended
that in the near future he be requasted to make application for a

X pre

DM 1 mkh D. W. Miller
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DZPT. OF LANDS FORES:
AND WATER RESOURCF. |
FileNol.... . wa3:zp-- -RES, f
H

KOV 13 1970

THE GOVEAWMENT OF
THl PHOVISCE OF BAITESH (OLUMERA. 7 @
—_

DEPARTMENT OF LANDS, FORESTS, AND WATER RESOURCES POLLUTION co'.”éi e
A LR+ | T

it

WATER RESOURCES SERVICE—POLLUTION CONTROL BR

Registration of a Discharge of Solid Waste under the
Pollution Control Act, 1967

1/We, - _WQLT‘OM 44 M’ﬁ S — it endid SRR
_BoX_ 9255 C—A/wrb Bl R

(Legal address)

(Mailing address, if different to above)
hereby file with the Director of Pollution Control a registration of a discharge from. .. Sff L T ffo ﬁ 1V 6—-
4R BAGE CDLLP eT104 2 ERIICE

t, traller park, ete.—specify)

located at. _5ALI_5 ‘f ﬁyta- { S éAj D REER |, )

(Legal description of land)

The point of di :slocatedat./fflqoy\ﬁ /912){,!»"1’03 FRost N E.
A MA (Give mﬁ'ﬁ'ﬁmﬁf from some me surveyed o known poiat.)

The land upon which the works are located is L.-‘ZI 3 ﬂF SECT | on/ )?

RANGE % E4ST_PLAN 17304 MoATH 52l TSPR 1V G-

?qL"(zin;;:morhmdm refuse, name of municipality and area thereof reverse side, if necessary.)
4
The type of solid waste being discharged is. }114: 75°3 f.z_ﬁ,}:/aLjD gﬁb@%ﬁu&’— G'ﬂﬁ B4CE

The quantity of solid waste being discharged is as follows:—
Maximum rate

Solid waste (Cubic yards per hour) S
Maximum 12-hour dlscharge.._.-__....__)_ Average 24-hour d:scharge_..__ ’f}g_p

(Cubic yards yards)
The operatmg season during which the solid waste is discharged is. C"-ﬂ"?j ﬂéﬂ_’) ﬂﬁ%p

{Continuous, or date to date)
The type of treatment applied to the solid waste before discharge is as follows. .

BulM Wi AFTEA Dun PG
Thcmetbodofdssposalofthesohdwastem C?,P.g/flgﬂgngq 5 Pl!- L

landfill, open dump, etc.) :
This registration, dated the.._/.()_TH___day of.,_ﬂ@.h’xﬂ Be & » 19.7.2, is true to the best

of my knowledge and belief. ﬁ %
(Signature) / ..l/'-')p

NOTE TO THE REGISTRANT.—Each discharge, i.e., more thnn one locauon must be separately registered
with the Director.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date received Here , 8.2l . . wowli-37 ..
District... s
Regional DlstncL3 Cf:rf’z reect Be

Municipal [] Application for permit sent J,;’ ‘LL-LV L M?}.]_LIJI / ‘f >
Industrial ] Kool ,-.Lf?"x 2/ AL g

Data processed it
P Tobe ool - = . - o

(Date)
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